
State of Florida 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SHUMARD 
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

~~ ~ 

DATE: November 24,2010 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

Office of Commission Clerk (Cole) 

Division of Economic Regulation (Simpson) 

Docket No. 09053 1-WS -- Application for staff-assisted rate case in Highlands 
County by Lake Placid Utilities, Inc. 

Attached is a copy of an email on staff workpapers on Non-U&U and excessive I&I 
adjustments. Please, also add the following attachments which were included in this ernail. The 
attachments are as follows: 

1. Lake Placid Utilities Wastewater Treatment Plant Used and Useful Analysis 
2. Staff-Revised Non-U&U and I&I adjustments 
3. Staff Data Request on January 8" in 2007 
4. Lake Placid's February 9,2007 Response to Staffs January 8,2007 Data Request 
5 .  Lake Placid Last Rate Case Order 

Please add the copy of the email and the five attachments in that email to this docket. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me. 

Attachments 



Page 1 of 1 

Robert Simpson 

From: Barf Fletcher 
Sent: 
To: 
cc: 

Friday, November 05, 2010 4x74 PM 
'pcf/ynn@uiwater.com; 'Christian W Marcelli; 'Martin Friedman; 'keweeks@uiwater. com' 
'RElLLY.STEVE; 'VANDlVER.DENlSE: Andrew Maurey; Bart Fletcher; Lydia Roberts; 
Shannon Hudson; Patti Daniel; Sonica Bruce; Robert Simpson; Stan Rieger; Paul Stallcup; 
Keino Young 
Staff Workpapers on Non-U&U and Excessive /&I Adjustments Subject: 

Importance: High 
Attachments: Lake Placid Utilities Wastewater Treatment Plant Used and Useful Analysispdf; Staff Revised 

Non-U&U and /&I Adjustments Analysisxls; Staff Data Request on January 8th in 2007.PDF; 
Lake Placid's February 9. 2007 Response to Staffs January 8, 2007 Data Request .PDF; 
Lake Placid Last Rate Case 0rder.PDF 

Good afternoon, Patrick and Kirsten. 

The PDF file named "Lake Placid Utilities Wastewater Treatment Plant Used and Useful Analysis" contains the 
sfaffs revised U&U and excessive /&/percentages. First, p/ease state whether the utility is in agreement with the 
wastewater treated gallons of 13,644,900. If not, please explain, in detail, why. Second, please state whether the 
utility is in agreement with the gallons sold to wastewater customers and DeAnn Estates water usage of 
6,573,000. If not, please explain, in detail, why. 

The Excel file contains staff's revised non-U&U and excessive /&I adjustments. The remaining PDF files related 
to staffs non-U&U adjustment to plant reclassified from Acct. 380 to Acct. 354 in the utility's last rafe case. 

As stated at the informal meeting, please provide the utility's response by Tuesday morning, November 9, 2010. 

Thanks, Bart 

11/24/2010 



Lsks Woad Ubfreed 
WasteDsrralsr Tnsinmnl Wan1 Usedsnu Useful AnalyJls 

**(AADF - YI + 0mwth)lAADF Capaclcy .j (57282-1677M*lD70)R0,OM) 28.6% 



2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 

.he - Reclassification in Last Rate Case (see Note 1) 
1 $170,670 Plant reclassified from Acct 380 to Acct. 354(see Note 2) 

149,1151 Accum. Dew reclassified from Acct 380 to Acct. 354 (see Note 2) 
$I= Met Plant Reclassikd 

Staff Revised Non-UBU Percentage 
Non-UaU amount 

Orioinal Recommendation Non-UBU Adiusment 
$43,954 Plant 
w Accum. Depr. 
$29,338 NonU&U Component 
56.00% Original Non-U&U Percentage 

&fU.a 

$43,954 Original Plant in Acct 380 
5.117 Plus: Net Additions and Retirements to Acct 380 (AF 13) not included in Original 

$49,07? Revised Plant for Acct. 360 
w Accum. Depr. 
$34,455 Net Plant forAcct. 380 
rg.50% lncremental lncrease in Non-U&U Percentage 

Staff lncrement Adjustment For Act. 380 

($86,912) Additional Non-UBU amount for plant in ACct. 354 
(5.341) Staff lncrement Adjustment for Acct 380 

Total Incremental Non-U&U Component 

$49,071 Acct. 380 Plant 
Applicable Acct 354 Plant 

$219.741 Total Gross Non-UBU Plant 
$678,744 Total UPlS 

Non-U&U Gross Plant Ratio u Total Tangible Property Taxes u No Adjustment Necessary 

($92,252) Total Incremental Non-UBU Component 

($7,242) Return reduction before RAF Gross-up 
7,85x Overalll Cost of Capital 

Incremental Depreciation Expense 
(512,227) Total Reduction before RAF Gross-up 
95.50% RAF Factor 

Reduction to Staff Original Revenue Requirement 

Notes: 
(1) See Order No. PSC-O7-0287-PAA-WS, page 8, issued April 2, 2007, in Docket No. 060260-WS. 
(2) See Lake Placid's response dated February 9, 2007, to staff data request Sent January 8, 2007. 

,commendation 



- Line 
I 
2 
3 
4 
5 $3,765 Staff Original Recommended Purchased Power Expense 
6 
7 $7,818 Total Original Recommended Amount 
8 
9 
10 95.50% RAF Factor 
11 

5.00% Original /&I Excessive Percentage 
42.00% Revised /&I Excessive Percentage 

lncremental Increase in /&I Excessive Percentage 

Staff Original Recommended Chemical Expense 

37.00% lncremental Increase in /&I Excessive Percentage 
($2,893) Reduction before RAF Gross-up 

Reduction to Staff Original Revenue Requirement 



COMMISSIONERS: 
LISA POLAK EDGAR, CHAIRMAN 
ISILIO ARRIAGA 
MATTHEW M. CARTER I1 
KATRMA J.  TEW 
KEN L I ~ L E F I E L D  

STATE OF n O R I D A  
ORlGlNAL 

January 8,2007 

Valerie L. Lord 
Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
Sanlando Center 
2180 W. StateRoad434,Suite2118 
Longwood, FL 32779 
Re: Docket No. 060254-SU - Mid-County Services, Inc.; Docket No. 060255-SU - Tierra Verde 
Utilities, Inc.; Docket No. 060256SU - Alafaya Utilities, Inc; Docket No. 060257-WS - m r e s s  
Lakes Utilities, Inc; Docket No. 060258-WS - Sanlando Utilities Corp.; Docket No. 060260-WS - Lake Placid Utilities, Inc.; Docket No. 060261-WS - Utilities Inc. of Pennbrooke; Docket NO. 
060262-WS -Labrador Utilities, Inc.; and Docket No. 060285-SU - Utilities Inc. of Sandalhaven 

Dear Ms. Lord. 

Staffrequests the following data in the above referenced dockets: 

1. Concerning the “WWTP BLDS RECLASS” that occurred in December, 2005, was a 
physical inventory taken to determine which specific plant items were booked in 
accounts the utility believed were incorrect? 

CMP - 
COM - 

2. Ifso, please provide copies of this physical inventory for each system. 

3. Ifnot, why not? 
CTR- 

GCL ..ere audited by the Commission staff, 

4. Why weren’t these items andor amounts identified by the utility during the processing opt - 
RCA - of the previous rate cases? 
SCR __ 
SGA - 

For s e w  systems, i.e. Mid-County, Labrador, Cypress Lakes, and Alafaya, thecommission 
- r e c e n t l y  approved rate increases. During the processing of those prior cases, the books and records 

. . . ~~ ~ 

X LA, 

5. If the utility believed the plant-in-service amomts were incorrect in thme prior @e LO 5 993 6 
Li 4“ z 

-. r -  g 
%; 0 f.‘ 

c 
cases, why weren’t the PAA orders protested at that time? 

When the reclassification is taken into consideration for Cypress Lakes, the remaining bal@be 3 

OTH A Account 380.4 Treatment & Disposal Equipment is ($63,009) at year end December 31,2005. 2 CD 
c w  

SEC 1 
2 
0 

a. 
lL 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SHUMARO OAK BOULEVARD e TALLAHASSEE, FL 3WYp0850 E 
An Afnnnsmie M o n  I Equal OpporNalty Employrr c 

v3 

PSC Wobslb: httpJM.lk,rl&psr.mrn lnternrt E-mail: mntPCt@pssbt.teIl.ul 



Valerie L. Lord 
Page 2 
January 8,2007 

6. Provide an explanation how the utility can have a negative amount in this plant 
account, when this plant still remains in service. 

In your prior response to Staff Data Requests on this subject, you indicated that the ‘‘WWTP 
BLDS RECLASS’ entry was to correct the misallocation of the assets included in these 
accounts. (emphasis added) Further you indicated that the entry was based on a good faith 
estimate of the VP of Operations, Patrick Flynn. 

7. Describe what you mean by misallocation. 

8. Were these amounts allocated amounts or were these actual plant items placed in 
service for the various Utilities? 

9. If these amounts were allocated, h m  whom where they allocated h m ?  

10. Historically, allocated plant items were booked into either Account 390.5 or 398.5 or 
into a general plant account. Why were amounts allocated into Account 380.4 or 
354.2? 

11. Provide a detailed listing of the specific plant items, with corresponding mounts, that 
were reclassified for each utility. 

12. Provide all workpapers used by Ivir. Flynn to determine the reclassification amounts. 

13. Was this reclassification in compliance with the NAFXJC Uniform System of 
Accounts? 

14. Who made the decision to do this reclassification, and why? 

Please provide the responses to staffs data request by February 9,2007. If you have any 
questions, do not hesitate to contact me at (805) 413-6934. 

/ Public utilities supervisor 

cc: Division of Economic Regulation (Bulecza-Bath, Fletcher, Revell, Merta, Joyce, Biggins, 
Hudson) 
Office of General Counsel (Jaeger, Flemming, Gervasi, Brown, Brubaker) 
Division of Commission Clerk and Administrative Services (All docket files) 



LAW' OFPLCES 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 
2548 B ~ u n s r o u ~  PIXUEF I h v e  
T.U.UMSSEE, FLORIDA 32301 

(850) 877-6155 
FAX (850) 6164029 -- 

REPLY TO CENTRAL FLORIDA O f F l C E  

February 9,2007 

HAND DELTVERY 

Ms. Blanca Bay0 
Commission Clerk & Administrative Services Director 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

RE: 
CMP c_ 

COM 

CTR c_ 

ECR - 
GCL - 
OPC - 
RCA - 
SCR - 
SGA 

SEC - 

/ 
Docket No.'060254-SU; Mid-County Se ces, Inc.'s Application for Rate Increase in 
Pinellas County, Florida; Docket No. 060255-SU; Tierra Verde Utiljties, Inc.'s 
Application for Rate Increase in Pinellas County, Florida; Docket Noh60256-SU; 
Alafaya Utili 'es, Inc.'s Application for Rate Increase in Seminole County, Florida; 

in Polk County, Florida; Docket No. .'060258-WS; Sanlando Utilities Corp.'~ 
Application for Rate Increase in Seminole County, Florida; Docket No.660260-WS; 
Lake Placid Utilities, Inc.'s Application for Rate Increase in Highlands County, 
Florida; Docket No:%60261-WS; Utilities, Inc. of Pennbrooke's Application for Rate 
Increase in Lake County, Florida; Docket No.660262-WS; Labrador Utilities, Inc.'s 
Application for Rate Increase in Pasco County, Florida; Docket No.'060285-SU; 
Utilities, Inc. of Sandalhaven's Application for Rate Increase in Charlotte County, 
Florida; Docket No. 060285-SU 
Our File Nos.: 30057.109, .111. ,112. ,113. .114. .116. ,120, .121. .128 

31 

Docket No. 8 -  60257 WS; Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc.'s Application for Rate Increase 

OTH - 
Dear Ms. Bayo: 

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket is the response of Mid-County 
Services, Inc., Tierra Verde Utilities, Inc., Alafaya Utilities, Inc., Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc., 
Utilities, Inc. of Sandalhaven, Sanlando Utilities Corp., Lake Placid Utilities, Inc., Utilities, 

i2cccL.1I'H: LI;.?fzE$ ~ ! ' ! ~ . C  

1363 FEB-9s 
F F S C . C O ~ ; ~ I S S I O H  C L E R K  



Ms. Blanca Bay0 
Commission Clerk & Administrative Services Director 
Florida Public Service Commission 

Page 2 
Februarv 9, 2007 -- ~. .. 

Inc. of Pennbrooke, and Labrador Utilities, Inc. (UtiZities) to StafPs third request for 
information dated January 8, 2007: 

1. Concerning the “WWTP BLDS RECLASS” that occurred in December, 2005, 
was a physical inventory taken to determine which specific plant items were 
booked on accounts the utility believed were incorrect? 

RESPONSE: Yes, an inventory was taken to determine incorrect amounts booked between 
NARUC accounts 380 and 354. 

If so, please provide copies of this physical inventory for each system. 

RESPONSE: Please refer to Exhibit 2 attached hereto. 

2. 

3. If not, why not? 

RESPONSE: N/A 

For several systems, Le. Mid-County, Labrador, Cypress Lakes, and Alafaya, the 
Commission recently approved rate increases. During the processing of those prior cases, 
the books and records were audited by the Commission Staff. 

4. Why weren’t these items and/or amounts identified by the utility during the 
processing of the previous rate cases? 

RESPONSE: As Staff recognizes in item (1) of this data request, the reclassification entries 
were not booked until December 2005. The recently approved rate increases 
in Mid-County, Labrador, Cypress Lakes, and Alafaya were 2001 and 2002 
test years. During routine post-rate case analyses for these systems, Utilities, 
Inc., noticed that many of the utility ledger balances in account 380 did not 
appear to be correct, based on what assets were in service. At that time 
(clearly after the processing of the previous rate cases), an analysis was done 
to determine how much of the balances in accounts 354 and 380 were 
correctly booked. The work papers supporting this analysis were provided in 
item (2) above. Please refer to Exhibit 2 attached hereto. 



Ms. Blanca Bay0 
Commission Clerk & Administrative Services Director 
Florida Public Service Commission 

Page 3 
February 9. 2007 -. - 

5. If the utility believed that the plant-in-service amounts were incorrect in these 
prior rate cases, why weren’t the PAA orders protested at  that time? 

RESPONSE: Please refer to the response to No. 4 above. 

When the reclassification is taken into consideration for Cypress Lakes, the remaining 
balance in Account 380.4 Treatment and Disposal Equipment is ($63,009) at  year end 
December 31, 2005. 

6. Provide an explanation how the utility can have a negative amount in this 
plant account, when the plant still remains in service. 

RESPONSE: During the time that Utilities, Inc., was performing its analysis of accounts 
380 and 354, the Commission ordered adjustments from the prior rate case 
were being booked as well. When the Commission ordered adjustments were 
booked, they did not take into account the 380/354 reclassification, and 
therefore the balance in account 380 resulted in a negative. However, during 
the course of the audit, Utilities, Inc. discovered that an incorrect Commission 
ordered adjustment was made to account 3804005 in the amount of a 
$200,004 credit. The Commission audit staff proposed an adjustment to 
remove the credit from this account, and Utilities, Inc. agreed. The removal 
of this credit would leave account 380 with a debit balance of $136,995. 

In your prior response to Staff Data Requests on this subject, you indicated that the 
‘WWT!J BLDS RECLASS” entry was to correct the misallocation of the assets included in 
these accounts. (Emphasis added) Further you indicated that the entry was based on the 
good faith estimate of the VP of Operations, Patrick Flynn. 

7. Describe what you mean by misallocation. 

RESPONSE: Please refer to the response to No. 4 above. The reclassification entry was 
made not to correct a “misallocation,” but rather to properly record 
differences between the assets in accounts 380 and 354. 

Were these amounts allocated amounts or were these actual plant items 
placed in service for the various Utilities? 

8. 



.. 

Ms. Blanca Bay0 
Commission Clerk & Administrative Services Director 
Florida Public Service Commission 
FebruaqLe 2007 
Page 4 

RESPONSE: These amounts were actual plant items placed in service for the various 
utilities. 

If these amounts were allocated, from whom were they allocated from (sic)? 9. 

RESPONSE: N/A 

10. Historically, allocated plant items were booked into either Account 390.5 or 
398.5 or into a general plant account. Why were these amounts allocated into 
Account 380.4 or 354.2? 

RESPONSE: N/A 

11. Provide a detailed listing of the specific plant items, with corresponding 
amounts, that were reclassified for each utility. 

RESPONSE: Please refer to the listing provided in response to No. 2 above. 

Provide all work papers used by Mr. Flynn to determine the reclassification 
amounts. 

RESPONSE: Please refer to the listing provided in response to No. 2. Mr. Flynn performed 
a physical inspection of each wastewater treatment plant site in order to 
correctly determine the dollar amount of assets that belonged in accounts 380 
and 354. 

Was this reclassification in compliance with the NARUC Uniform System of 
Accounts? 

RESPONSE: Yes, the reclassification was in compliance, as the NARUC Uniform System of 
Accounts was the sole reason the reclassification was made. 

Who made the decision to do this reclassification, and why? 

RESPONSE: Upon post-rate case review of the cases mentioned above in Nos. 4 and 5 
above, it came to the attention of staff within the operations, accounting, and 

12. 

13. 

14. 



Ms. Blanca Bay0 
Commission Clerk & Administrative Services Director 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Fe-7 
Page 5 

regulatory departments of Utilities, Inc. that the balances in accounts 380 and 
354 were not matching the inventory of the assets that the utilities had in 
service. Therefore, staff within these departments made a collective decision 
to reclassify these asset balances, ensuring that the utilities’ books and records 
accurately reflect the actual plant in service. 

Should you have any questions regarding this filing, please do not hesitate to give me 
a call. 

For the Firm 

VLIJtlc 
Enclosures 

cc: Ralph Jaeger, Esquire, Office of General Counsel (w/o enclosures - via hand delivery) 
Jennifer Brubaker, Office of General Counsel (w/o enclosures - via hand delivery) 
Katherine Fleming, Office of General Counsel (w/o enclosures - via hand delivery) 
Martha Brown, Esquire, Office of General Counsel (w/o enc. - via hand delivery) 
Rosanne Gervasi, Office of General Counsel (w/o enc. - via hand delivery) 
Cochran Keating, Office of General Counsel (w/o enc. - via hand delivery) 
Mr. Troy Rendell, Division of Economic Regulation (w/o enc. - via hand delivery) 
Ms. Cheryl Bulecza-Banks, Div. of Economic Reg. (w/o enc. - via hand delivery) 
Steven M. Lubertozzi, Chief Regulatory Officer (w/enclosures - via U.S. Mail) 
Kirsten E. Weeks, CPA (w/o enclosures - via U.S. Mail) 
John P. Hoy, Regional Vice President for Operations (w/o enclosures - via U.S. Mail) 
Patrick C. Flynn, Regional Director (w/enclosures - US. Mail) 
Steven Reilly, Esquire, Office of Public Counsel (w/enclosures - via U.S. Mail) 

M : \ l  ALTAMONTE\UTILITIES INCY2005 RATE CASES (Mi% Carresp etc)\PsC Clerk 06 (Omnibus Data Request 3).ltr.wpd 



EXHIBIT 

pa-l 



602 UIF - Weathmheld 
w8 UIF ~ P a n  Rldqe 
613 UIF ~ W6bw 
614 UIF ~ Linmln Heiqhts 
625 UIF - Summemee 
635 UlF ~ C m -  
637 UIF - bke r a m  
640 M i M  G r m  
641 LaalePhCd 
643 Easbke 
644 Pebble Ueek 
645 Mad County 
646 Tierra Verde 
641 luaWa 
648 Looqumd 
649 Wedqdield 
672 Cyprers Lakes 
673 Eaqle Ridqe 
614 C m s  C& 
675 Lake Groves 
680 SaanbMo 
690 SandaiMven 
691 Pennbroake 
692 nutdinson I S I a M  
693 Labradm 
694 Bayside 
899 Sandy Creek 

A m  3804W5 
W P  6 

EWlpnEiIl  

9.915 

91.705 

143.185 
95.046 

1.563.951 
211.018 
190.748 

1.252.637 
3.C64.126 

5.690.590 
806.336 

3.681.196 
1.223.195 
2.065.524 
1.324.159 
2.901.871 
4.845.390 

E 6 . Z Y 2  
911.831 
442.545 

1.084.510 
224.245 
450.M7 

32.406.111 

m : 3 5 4 7 0 0 3  
Bu imiqs  & 
SWWCt"res 

146.561 

51.1M 
30.087 

69,799 
56.516 
15.303 

1.597.098 
11.944 

189.136 
758.910 
384.162 

1.566 
12.523 
49.561 
233,661 
266.024 
249.455 
149.881 
460.955 

168 
12.200 
15.774 

4.535.242 

l O w b  

0% 

1.633.150 85% 
261.534 85% 
206.057 

2.849.735 85% 
3.016.610 75% 

5 . W . 3 2 6  85% 
1.565.246 85% 
4,065,358 85% 
1.224.161 85% 
2.078.047 75% 
1.373.7M 85% 
3,135,532 85% 
5.111.~14 85% 

115.741 85% 
1.067.112 75% 

4 3 3 . m  85% 
1 . W . 6 7 8  75% 

236.445 
465.781 90% 

36,942,013 











T h a t  c e r t a i n  condominium P a r c e l  known a8 U n i t  623, t o g e t h e r  w i t h  
a n  u n d i v i d e d  i n t e r e s t  i n  t h e  common e l e m e n t s  a n d  common s u r p I u s  
a p p u r t e n a n t  t o  s a i d  u n i t ,  a l l  i n  a c c o r d a n c e  w i t h  a n d  s u b j e c t  t o  
t h e  c o v e n a n t s .  c o n d i t i o n s ,  r e s t r i c t i o n s .  terms. e a s e m e n t s .  
a s s e s s m e n t  r i g h t s  a n d  o t h e r  p r o v i s i o n s  of t h e  o e c l a r e t l o n  of  
Condominium o f  Seascape T o n e r s ,  a Condominium e n d  t h e  E x h i b i t s  
t h e r e t o ,  recorded i n  Of f i c i a l  R e c o r d s  Book 2850.  P a g e  1817. 
P u b l i c  Records of Volus la  C o u n t y ,  F l o r i d a .  

S u b J s c t  t o  e a a e m e n t e  and restrictLons of r e o o r d ,  i f  a n y .  which are 
e p e ~ l f i c a l l y  n o t  e x t e n d e d  o r  reimposed h e r e b y .  S u b J e c t  t o  1993 t a x e s  
a n d  m88essments .  



BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Application for increase in water and 
wastewater rates in Highlands County by Lake 
Placid Utilities, Inc. 

DOCKETNO. 060260-WS 
ORDER NO. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS 
ISSUED: April 3,2007 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter: 

LISA POLAK EDGAR, Chairman 
MATTHEW M. CARTER II 
KATRINA J. McMURRIAN 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 
ORDER APPROVING INCREASED RATES AND CHARGES 

BY THE COMMISSION 

NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service Commission that the action 
discussed herein, except for the four-year rate reduction and proof of adjustment of books and 
records, is preliminary in nature and will become final unless a person whose interests are 
substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, 
Florida Administrative Code. 

BACKGROUND 

Utilities, Inc. (UI or parent) is an Illinois corporation that owns approximately 80 utility 
subsidiaries throughout 16 states including 16 water and wastewater utilities within the State of 
Florida. Currently UI has ten separate rate case dockets pending before the Public Service 
Commission (Commission). These dockets are as follows: 

Docket No. 
060253-WS 
060254-SU 
060255-SU 
060256-SU 
060257-WS 
060258-WS 
060260-WS 
060261-WS 
060262-WS 
060285-SU 

UI Subsidiarv 
Utilities Inc. of Florida 
Mid-County Services, Inc. 
Tierra Verde Utilities, Inc. 
Alafaya Utilities, Inc. 
Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc. 
Sanlando Utilities, Inc. 
Lake Placid Utilities, Inc. 
Utilities Inc. of Pembroke 
Labrador Utilities, Inc. 
Utilities Inc. of Sandalhaven 

This order addresses Docket No. 060260-WS, Lake Placid Utilitites, Inc. (Lake Placid or 
utility), which is a Class C utility providing water and wastewater service to approximately 125 

uc::!.'?':4: w : Y y : ?  -c;:c 
!,i 2 8 8 8 APR -3 2 

FPSC-C3MrllSSIClI CLERK 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS 

PAGE 2 
DOCKET NO. 060260-WS 

water and 194 wastewater customers in Highlands County. According to its 2005 annual report, 
Lake Placid reported revenues of $45,173 and $70,362 for water and wastewater, respectively. 
Lake Placid reported a net operating income of $29,387 for water and a net operating loss of 
$14,944 for wastewater. 

On May 15, 2006, Lake Placid filed its application for approval of a final and interim rate 
increase in this docket and requested that the application be processed using the Proposed 
Agency Action (PAA) procedure. The utility had deficiencies in the Minimum Filing 
Requirements (MFRs). The deficiencies were corrected and August 22,2006, was established as 
the official filing date. The test year established for interim and final rates is the historical 
twelve-month period ended December 3 1,2005. 

In its filing, Lake Placid requested an annual interim revenue increase of $49,376 or 
70.12% for wastewater only. On July 19, 2006, we denied the wastewater interim revenue 
increase. The utility requested final revenue increases of $30,017 or 66.12% for water and 
$71,902 or 102.12% for wastewater. Water and wastewater rates were last established for this 
utility in its 1995 rate proceeding.’ In that case, Lake Placid was granted revenue increases of 
69.41% and 11 8.43% for water and wastewater, respectively. 

The intervention of the Office of Public Counsel was acknowledged by Order No. PSC- 
06-0649-PCO-WS, issued August 2, 2006. We have jurisdiction pursuant to Section 367.081, 
Florida Statutes. 

OUALITY OF SERVICE 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.433(1), Florida Administrative Code, in every water and/or 
wastewater rate case, the Commission shall determine the overall quality of service provided by 
the utility by evaluating three separate components of water and/or wastewater operations. The 
components are: 1) quality of utility’s product; 2) the operational conditions of the utility’s plant 
and facilities; and, 3) the utility’s attempt to address customer satisfaction. The rule M e r  
states that sanitary surveys, outstanding citations, violations and consent orders on file with the 
Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) and the county health department over the 
preceding three-year period shall also be considered, along with input from the DEP and health 
department officials and consideration of customer comments and complaints. 

Our analysis of the overall quality of service provided by the utility is derived from the 
quality of the utility’s water and wastewater product, operational condition of the utility’s plants 
or facilities, and customer satisfaction. Comments or complaints received by the Commission 
from customers are reviewed. We have also considered the utility’s current compliance with the 
DEP. 

’ See Order No. PSC-96-0910-FOF-WS. issued July 15, 1996, in Docket No. 951027-WS, In re: Amlication for rate 
increase in Highlands Countv bv Utilities, Inc. 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 060260-WS 
PAGE 3 

Oualitv of the uroduct 

In Highlands County, the water and wastewater programs are regulated by the DEP South 
District Office located in Fort Myers. The utility is current in all of the required chemical 
analyses and the utility has met all required standards for both water and wastewater. The 
quality of drinking water delivered to the customers and the wastewater effluent quality are both 
considered to be satisfactory by the DEP. 

Condition of Plants and Facilities 

A field investigation for Lake Placid was conducted on August 17-18, 2006. The water 
and wastewater treatment facilities appeared to be operating adequately at the time of the field 
investigation. However, due to continued safety and reliability concerns, the utility was 
beginning preparations at that time to replace a hydropneumatic tank, internal plant piping and 
defective check valves at the water treatment plant. Replacements have been completed and the 
conditions of these facilities (water and wastewater) are currently in compliance with the DEP 
rules and regulations. A review of the maintenance records and the general condition of the 
plants appear to be adequate. 

A review of flow data during the test year indicates there is excessive unaccounted for 
water. We believe that for water, the utility has adequately addressed the excessive unaccounted 
for water situation with the recent replacement of leaking check valves at the water treatment 
plant. Therefore, we find that the quality of service concerning the condition of the facilities is 
satisfactory. 

Customer Satisfaction 

Test Year Complaints. In its filing, the utility provided copies of customer complaints 
received during the test year. Although there appeared to be no water quality complaints, there 
were a few complaints concerning customer billing and consumption and various water leaks. 
For wastewater, there were several complaints concerning liftstation alarms and liftstation 
overflows. A review of these complaints found that the utility satisfactorily addressed the above 
mentioned concerns in a proper fashion. 

Correspondence. The Commission received no correspondence concerning the quality 
of service from customers of the utility. 

Customer Meeting. A customer meeting was held within the utility’s service area on 
November 8, 2006, in the DeeAnn Lakefront Estates Clubhouse near Lake Placid, Florida. The 
10 customers who attended the meeting had no specific comments about the quality of service 
provided by the utility. 

Complaints on file. The PSC Complaint Tracking System (CATS) was reviewed. There 
are currently no active or recently closed complaints on file. 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 060260-WS 
PAGE 4 

Conclusion 

The overall quality of service provided by the utility shall be considered satisfactory. We 
believe that the quality of product and the condition of the plants are adequate when it comes to 
regulatory compliance standards. Also, after review of the complaint records, and the fact that 
no one brought up any quality of service concerns during the customer meeting, the utility 
appears to be adequately addressing customer concerns in an acceptable matter. 

RATE BASE 

We approve the following adjustments to the utility’s average rate base: 

Plant Accumulated DeDreciation 

Audit Adjustment Water Wastewater Water Wastewater 

Audit Findings 1& 2 U 1 5 0 1  LQtQm &?As $%424 

The utility agrees with all of the above audit adjustments. Therefore, we find that plant 
shall be reduced by $14,150 for water and $3,093 for wastewater and accumulated depreciation 
shall be increased by $4,555 for water and $4,424 for wastewater. 

WSC and UIF Rate Base Allocations 

On MFR Schedule A-3, the utility reflected a WSC rate base allocation of $845 for water 
and $1,065 for wastewater. Lake Placid also recorded UIF rate base allocation of $10,022 for 
water only. Our staff performed an affiliate transactions (AT) audit of Utilities, Inc., the parent 
company of Lake Placid and its sister companies. WSC (a subsidiary service company of vr) 
supplies most of the accounting, billing, and other services required by UI’s other subsidiaries. 
UIF (a subsidiary of UI) provides administrative support to its sister companies in Florida. As 
discussed below, we find several adjustments are necessary to the WSC and UIF rate bases 
before they are allocated to the utility. These adjustments include audit adjustments and the use 
of an ERC-only methodology for several WSC allocation codes. 

Audit Adiustments 

In Audit Finding No. 1 of the AT audit, our staff auditor recommended adjustments to 
WSC’s rate base consistent with Order No. PSC-03-1440-FOF-WS.’ First, deferred income 
taxes were removed because they should be a component of the capital structure. Second, the net 
computer plant balances were set to zero because WSC was unable to provide sufficient 
supporting evidence for inter-company transfers of computers and was unable to locate several 

* Order No. PSC-03-1440-FOF-WS, issued December 22, 2003, in Docket No. 020071-WS, In re: Aualication for 
rate increase in Marion, Orange. Pasco. Pinellas. and Seminole Counties bv Utilities. Inc. of Florida. 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 060260-WS 
PAGE 5 

missing invoices requested. Third, the office structure and furniture balances were adjusted 
because WSC was unable to locate several missing invoices requested. In its response to the AT 
audit, UI agreed with the above audit adjustments. Based on the above, the appropriate simple 
average WSC rate base before any allocation is $2,122,628. As there were no audit findings in 
the AT audit regarding UIF’s rate base, we find that the appropriate simple average UIF rate base 
before any allocation is $1,113,433 as reflected in UlF’s general ledger. 

ERC Methodology 

WSC utilizes 11 different allocation factors to allocate its rate base and expenses. Prior 
to January 1, 2004, WSC’s allocation codes one, two, three, and five were based on customer 
equivalents (CEs). By Order No. PSC-03-1440-FOF-WS, pp. 23-30, we found that that WSC’s 
method of allocating its common costs based on CEs is unsupported and unreasonable. Further, 
we found that UI shall use ERCs, measured at the end of the applicable test year, as the primary 
factor in allocating affiliate costs in Florida as of January 1,2004. 

In Audit Finding No. 4 of the AT Audit, our staff auditors stated that WSC allocates its 
common plant and expenses quarterly as of June 30, 2005. In addition, WSC utilizes the 
following: “( 1) If the operating system has both water and wastewater, the wastewater customer 
is counted as one and one-half; (2) If the customer is an availability customer only, the customer 
is counted as one-half; (3) If the water company is a distribution company only, the customer is 
counted as one-half; and, (4) If the wastewater company is a collection company only, the 
customer is counted as one-half” We find that these additional four factors unnecessarily 
complicate the allocation process versus the use of an ERC-only methodology. With this 
additional methodology, we note that WSC’s ERC count will not conform to the ERC count in 
each Florida subsidiaries’ annual report filed with this Commission. Further, the use of an ERC- 
only methodology is consistent with the methodology used by this Commission to set rates for 
water and wastewater utilities. Accordingly, UI shall use the ERC-only methodology for its 
allocation codes one, two, three, and five. 

Conclusion 

Based on the above, we find that the appropriate WSC net rate base allocation for Lake 
Placid is $824 for water and $1,591 for wastewater. This represents an increase of $197 and 
$308 for water and wastewater, respectively. WSC depreciation expense shall also be increased 
by $12 and $16, for water and wastewater, respectively. Further, the appropriate UIF rate base 
allocation for Lake Placid is $4,781 for water and $4,837 for wastewater. This represents water 
plant and accumulated depreciation decreases of $12,591 and $7,350, respectively, and 
wastewater plant and accumulated depreciation increases of $12,582 and $7,745, respectively. 
In addition, depreciation expense shall be decreased by $764 for water and increased by $1,656 
for wastewater. 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 060260-WS 
PAGE 6 

Pro Forma Plant Additions and Accumulated Deureciation 

In Schedule A-3 of its MFRs, the utility requested the inclusion of $71,331 in pro forma 
plant additions. The utility also included $1,914 of related accumulated amortization and 
depreciation expense. In its first data request, our staff asked the utility to provide invoices and 
signed contracts for the requested pro forma plant. In its response, the utility provided three 
invoices related to the requested pro forma projects. 

AAer an examination of the company-provided invoices, OUT staff determined the 
invoices totaling $30,788 related to pro forma projects. We find that all requested costs that the 
utility did not provide sufficient documentation in response to data requests from our staff are 
hereby disallowed. We find that the recommended projects are specific in nature and are 
necessary and prudent for this utility. These pro forma plant additions are not for non-specific 
projects. 

Overall, we find that pro forma plant shall be reduced by $22,424 and $1,343 for water 
and wastewater, respectively. Corresponding adjustments shall be made to increase accumulated 
depreciation by $17,036 for water and reduce accumulated depreciation by $30 for wastewater. 
Adjustments shall also be made to reduce depreciation expense by $1,083 and $30 for water and 
wastewater, respectively. 

In schedule A-1 of its MFRs, the utility included a $9,204 Accumulated Amortization of 
Acquisition Adjustment. The utility has not booked an acquisition adjustment for the test year, 
nor has one been approved by this Commission. Therefore, we have removed this amount from 
its rate base calculation. 

We believe the utility erred by reducing plant in service by $17,900. As such, we have 
increased plant in service by this amount. 

In conclusion, we find that pro forma plant shall be reduced by $22,424 for water and 
$1,343 for wastewater. Corresponding adjustments shall be made to increase accumulated 
depreciation by $17,036 for water, decrease accumulated depreciation by $30 for wastewater and 
decrease depreciation expense by $1,083 and $30 for water and wastewater, respectively. 
Accumulated amortization of acquisition shall be decreased by $9,204 for water. Historical 
plant shall be increased by $17,900 for wastewater. 

Used and Useful 

In its application, the utility requested that the water treatment plant be considered 100% 
used and useful, and the wastewater treatment plant be considered 86% used and useful. In 
addition, the utility requested that the water distribution and wastewater collection systems be 
considered 100% used and useful. Attachment A contains a used and useful analysis for the 
water and wastewater plants, attached hereto. 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 060260-WS 
PAGE 7 

Water Treatment Plant 

In its application, the utility calculated the water treatment plant to be 100% used and 
useful, the wastewater treatment plant to be 43% used and useful, and the water distribution and 
wastewater collection systems to be 100% used and useful. However, the utility requested that 
the wastewater treatment plant be considered 86% used and useful. We recognized in the prior 
rate case, Order No. PSC-96-0910-FOF-WS, that the used and useful calculation was 40.36% for 
the water treatment plant, 30.46% for the wastewater treatment plant, 100% for water 
distribution, 100% for wastewater collection gravity lines, and 84% for force mains. 

Because this is a system Without storage, the used and useful calculation of the water 
treatment plant is determined by dividing the peak demand in gallons per minute (gpm) by the 
fm reliable capacity of the water treatment system in gallons per minute. Consideration is 
given to fireflow, unaccounted for water, and growth. In accordance with the American 
Waterworks Association Manual of Water Supply Practices, the highest capacity well should be 
removed from the calculation to determine the plant’s reliability. In this case, the firm reliable 
capacity is determined by assuming that one of the utility’s two wells, rated at 200 gpm each, is 
out of service. As indicated in Attachment A, since it does not appear to be an anomaly, the peak 
usage day of 91 gpm (March 1, 2005) should be used. The local fire flow requirement is 500 
gpm for 2 hours. 

Total unaccounted for water is 2.612 million gallons for the test year or 4.84 gpm 
(26.92%). Therefore, excessive unaccounted for water (in excess of 10% of average daily flow) 
is 16.92% or 3.04 gpm. As noted in the application, excessive unaccounted for water during the 
test year is attributed to two defective water valves located at the water treatment plant. These 
valves, which were replaced in the fall of 2006, allowed pumped and metered water to seep back 
into the wells. In the prior rate case, a 47% adjustment was made for excessive unaccounted for 
water. In this case, in addition to the above plant gallonage adjustment, it is also appropriate to 
make a 16.92% operation and maintenance (O&M) adjustment for excessive unaccounted for 
water to Account Nos. 615 burchased power) and 618 (chemicals). As a result, an adjustment 
shall be made to reduce O&M expense by $681 for excessive unaccounted for water. 

In reference to growth, a 9.4 gpm allowance based on annual customer growth of 5 ERCs 
shall be used. As reflected in Attachment A, the water treatment plant is 100% used and useful 
based on a peaking factor of two times the peak day demand of 91 gpm minus 3.04 gpm 
excessive unaccounted for water and a growth allowance of 9.4 gpm, plus the required fireflow 
of 500 gpm, divided by the firm reliable plant capacity of 200 gpm. 

It should be noted that the utility does not have sufficient total well capacity (400 gpm) to 
meet the fire flow requirement of 500 gpm. We considered a used and useful analysis based on 
gallons per day instead of gallons per minute, even though the utility does not have storage 
capacity. However, even using a gallons per day analysis, the utility’s water system does not 
have sufficient capacity (144,000 gallons) to meet the fire flow requirement for two hours 
(60,000 gallons) plus the peak day demand (131,000 gallons). 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 060260-WS 
PAGE 8 

Wastewater Treatment Plant 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.432, Florida Administrative Code, the used and useful calculation 
of a wastewater treatment plant is based on the customer demand and permitted capacity of the 
plant. The Nk provides that customer demand should be determined using the same basis as the 
permitted capacity. Consideration is also given for growth, infiltration and inflow, and other 
relevant factors. 

Lake Placid’s wastewater treatment plant is permitted for 90,000 gpd based on annual 
average daily flows (AADF) and the customer demand based on AADF is 15,597 gpd.’ The 
utility has a small amount of growth, but no excessive infiltration or inflow. Based on these 
factors, the utility would be 18.68% used and useful. However, in the utility’s last rate case, the 
wastewater treatment plant was found to be 30.46% used and useful. 

Given the age of the system, the limited growth potential, and the higher used and useful 
percentage allowed in the last rate case, the wastewater treatment plant shall be considered 
30.46% used and useful. We note that using seasonal flows during the test year would result in a 
used and useful of approximately 30%. 

However, in a review of Schedule A-6 of the MFRs, we discovered that the utility 
appears to have transferred a large portion of the balance in Account 380 to Account 354. This 
transfer occurred during the test year. This transfer has the effect of decreasing the average 
balance in Account 380, Treatment and Disposal, while increasing the average balance in 
Account 354, Structures and Improvements. In some situations, a transfer of this type would 
have no effect on rate base, but it does here. In this case, we applied a 69.54% non-used and 
useful adjustment to Account 380. No adjustment was approved in the last case for Account 
354. Therefore, a transfer kom Account 380 to Account 354 in December 2005, has the effect of 
increasing rate base and revenue requirement. 

Furthermore, Account 380 is the primary account used by the utility for its facilities used 
in its wastewater treatment operations, while Account 354 is normally used for such items as the 
utility offices, landscaping, or out-buildings. Account 354 does not usually contain costs for 
treatment plant. The utility has not justified this transfer. Therefore, we applied the same 
30.46% used and useful percentage for Account 380 to the amount of plant we calculated that 
was transferred to Account 354. 

Overall, the utility’s wastewater treatment plant shall be considered 30.46% used and 
useful. As discussed below, the wastewater collection system, with the exception of Account 
354, shall be considered 100% used and useful. A portion of plant in Account 354 shall be 
considered 69.54% non-used and useful. As a result of the above adjustments, net wastewater 

’ The utility originally reported average annual daily flows for the test year of 35,200 gpd. However, the utility 
subsequently tiled additional information which indicated that during the test year the plant flow meter was found to 
be inaccurate and was recalibrated. The flows for the twelve months following the recalibration reflect customer 
demand of 15,597 average annual gallons per day. 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 060260-WS 
PAGE 9 

rate base shall be reduced by $94,585. Corresponding adjustments shall also be made to reduce 
wastewater depreciation expense by $8,206 and property taxes by $589. 

Water Distribution and Wastewater Collection Systems 

The used and useful calculations for the water distribution and wastewater collection 
systems are determined by the number of customers connected to the systems divided by the 
capacity of the systems. Consideration is given for growth. In this case, with only five vacant 
lots remaining that have mains available for service, the water distribution and wastewater 
collection systems are considered built out. Therefore, the water distribution and wastewater 
collection systems are considered 100% used and useful. 

Workine Cauital Allowance 

Rule 25-30.433(2), Florida Administrative Code, requires that Class C utilities use the 
formula method, or one-eighth of operation and maintenance (O&M) expenses, to calculate the 
working capital allowance. The utility has properly filed its allowance for working capital using 
the formula method. We have approved several adjustments to the utility’s balance of O&M 
expenses. Due to the adjustments approved in this order, working capital of $3,181 and $7,952 
shall be approved for water and wastewater, respectively. This reflects a decrease of $992 to the 
utility’s requested working capital allowance of $4,173 for water and a decrease of $1,438 from 
the utility’s request of $9,390 for wastewater. 

Rate Base for the December 31.2005, Test Year 

Staff has calculated Lake Placid’s water and wastewater rate base using the utility’s 
MFRs with adjustments as recommended in the proceeding issues, as $160,656 and $104,686, 
respectively. 

CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

Return on Common Eauity 

The return on equity (ROE) included in the utility’s filing is 11.77%. This return is based 
on the application of OUT leverage formula approved in Order No. PSC-05-0680-PAA-WS and an 
equity ratio of 4 0 ~ 4 % . ~  

As noted in Audit Finding No. 11, Utilities, Inc.’s average common equity balance of 
$90,787,422 shall be adjusted upward by $3,093,004 to $93,880,426. Per its response to the 
Audit Report, the utility is in agreement with the audit opinion. This adjustment increased the 
equity ratio as a percentage of investor-supplied capital from 40.14% to 40.95%. 

‘ Order No. PSC-OS-O68O-PAA-WS, issued June 20, 2005, in Docket No. 050006-WS, In Re: Water and 
Wastewater lndushv Annual Reestablishment of Authorized Ranee of Return on Common Eauitv for Water and 
Wastewater Utilities Pursuant to Section 367.081(4M1. Florida Statutes. 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 060260-WS 
PAGE 10 

Based on the current leverage formula approved in Order No. PSC-06-0476-PAA-WS 
and an equity ratio of 40.9S%, the appropriate ROE is 11.45%.’ An allowed range of plus or 
minus 100 basis points shall be recognized for ratemaking purposes. 

Weiehted Average Cost of Cauital 

Based upon the proper components, amounts, and cost rates associated with the capital 
structure for the test year ended December 31,2005, we find it appropriate to approve a weighted 
average cost of capital of 7.50%. The weighted average cost of capital included in the utility’s 
filing is 8.17%. Schedule No. 2, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, details 
our decision herein. 

The test year per book amounts were taken directly from Lake Placid’s MFR filing 
Schedule D-2. We made specific adjustments to three components in the utility’s proposed 
capital structure. As noted in Audit Finding No. 11, Utilities, Inc.’s average common equity 
balance should be adjusted upward by $3,093,004. Also in Audit Finding No. 11, staff auditors 
noted that an average balance of $1,602 for customer deposits was reflected in the utility’s 
general ledger but was not included in its filing. We made an adjustment of $1,602 to recognize 
the amount of customer deposits in the capital stmcture. Finally, we made an adjustment of 
$8,996 to increase the balance of deferred income taxes. 

In Audit Finding No. 12, staff auditors noted that the utility understated its calculation of 
deferred taxes for accelerated depreciation for state income tax purposes by $3,564. Further, the 
auditors discovered that deferred taxes for intangible plant were understated by $1,422 for state 
tax purposes and were understated by $4,010 for federal tax purposes. Accordingly, the balance 
of deferred taxes shall be increased by $8,996, the total of these amounts. Per its response to the 
Audit Report, the utility is in agreement with the audit opinion regarding these adjustments. 

We revised the respective cost rates proposed by the utility. The appropriate cost rate for 
common equity of 11.45% is previously discussed in this order. In addition, the auditors in staff 
Audit Finding No. 11, the staff auditor made an adjustment to the cost rate for long-term debt. 
The long-term debt cost rate was reduced from the utilityproposed rate of 6.81% to 6.73%. Per 
its response to the Audit Report, the utility is in agreement with the audit opinion regarding this 
adjustment. 

Based on the proper components, amounts, and cost rates associated with the capital 
structure for the test year ended December 31, 2005, the weighted average cost of capital is 
7.50%. 

Order No. PSC-06-0476-PAA-WS, issued June 5,2006, in Docket No. 060006-WS, In Re: Water and Wastewater 
Industrv Annual Reestablishment of Authorized Ranee of Return on Common Equitv for Water and Wastewater 
Utilities Pursuant to Section 367.081(4Xfl. Florida Statutes. 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 060260-WS 
PAGE 11 

NET OPERATING INCOME 

Adiustments to Test Year Revenue 

A utility is required to annualize test year revenues to reflect the effect of any rate 
increase that accrued during the test year. In its MFRs, the utility made annualized revenue 
adjustments of $222 and $50 for water and wastewater, respectively. However, the proper 
annualized adjustments are $2,031 for water and $1,881 for wastewater. 

Therefore, we find that annualized water test year revenues shall be increased by $1,809 
($2,031-$222), and annualized wastewater revenues shall be increased by $1,831 ($1,881-$50). 

Adiustments to Test Year Revenues 

The audit findings and adjustments are listed in the table below: 

Audit Finding O&M Exuense Taxes Other Than Deureciation Expense 
Income 

Water Wastewater Wastewater Wastewater 

AF1 ($725) ($71) 

A F 2  $371 $306 

A F 6  

A F 8  

AF9 

Total 

($2,602) 

$1,311 $527 

$468 $2.064 

4suw &L!&l u 

The utility agrees with all of the audit adjustments listed above. Therefore, water O&M 
expense shall be reduced by $2,602. Taxes Other Than Income shall be increased by $468 and 
$2,064 for water and wastewater, respectively. Additionally, water depreciation expense shall be 
increased by $957, and wastewater depreciation expense shall be increased by $762. 

WSC and UIF Allocated Exwnses 

On MFR Schedule B-12, the utility reflected total WSC allocated O&M expenses of 
$6,406 and taxes other than income of $338. Lake Placid also recorded total UIF allocated 
O&M expenses of $4,021. As discussed below, we find that adjustments are necessary to the 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 060260-WS 
PAGE 12 

WSC and UIF expenses before they are allocated to the utility. These adjustments include audit 
adjustments and the use of an ERC-only methodology for several WSC allocation codes. 

In Audit Finding No. 2 of the AT audit, our staff auditor recommended adjustments to 
WSC’s expenses consistent with Order No. PSC-03-1440-FOF-WS, pp. 82-84. The auditor 
recommended removal of: (1) insurance premiums for former employee directors’ life insurance 
policies; (2) fiduciary policies protecting directors and officers; and, (3) pension funds. The 
auditor believes these items should be eliminated because they were for the benefit of UI’s 
shareholders. Second, our auditor recommended the removal of interest expense and interest 
income because they are included as components of UI’s capital structure. In its response to the 
AT audit, UI agreed with the above recommended audit adjustments. Based on the above, we 
find that the appropriate WSC expenses, before any allocation, are $7,458,207. Further, there 
was no audit finding in the AT audit regarding UIF’s expenses. Thus, we find that the 
appropriate UIF O&M expenses before any allocation are $266,650. 

As previously held in this order, UI shall use the ERC-only methodology for its 
allocation codes one, two, three, and five. Based on the above audit adjustments and the ERC- 
only methodology, the appropriate WSC O&M expenses and taxes other than income for Lake 
Placid are $2,825 and $3,724, respectively. As such, water and wastewater O&M expenses shall 
be increased by $62 and $81, respectively, and water and wastewater taxes other than income 
shall be decreased by $4 and $6, respectively. Further, the appropriate UIF O&M expenses for 
Lake Placid are $1,913 for water and $2,522 for wastewater. As such, water and wastewater 
O&M expense shall be increased by $178 and $235, respectively. 

Pro Forma Salaries, Wages. Pensions and Benefits. and Pavroll Taxes 

On MFR Schedule B-5, Lake Placid reflected historical water salaries and wages and 
pensions and benefits of $925 and $682, respectively. On MFR Schedule B-6, the utility 
reflected historical wastewater salaries and wages and pensions and benefits of $4,266 and 
$1,063, respectively. On MFR Schedule B-15, Lake Placid reflected historical payroll taxes of 
$243 for water and $378 for wastewater. 

On MFR Schedule B-3, the utility requested pro forma increases in water salaries and 
wages, pensions and benefits, and payroll taxes of $747, $79, and $89, respectively, and 
requested increases in wastewater salaries and wages, pensions and benefits, and payroll taxes of 
$941, $100, and $113, respectively. The pro forma salaries and wages represents increases of 
80.76% for water and 22.06% for wastewater. The pro forma pensions and benefits represents 
increases of 11.58% for water and 9.41% for wastewater. 

In Commission staffs First Data Request in Docket No. 060261-WS, the utility was 
asked to explain why its pro forma salaries and wages increases were significantly greater than 
the Commission’s 2006 price index of 2.74%. In its response, the utility explained that its 
increases include all new employees’ salaries, payroll taxes, and benefits for office employees 
and operators. The utility also stated that the salaries were annualized to reflect a full year of 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 060260-WS 
PAGE 13 

costs and a cost of living increase was applied across the board to all Florida office employees 
and operators. 

In Commission staff‘s Fifth Data Request in Docket No. 060256-SU, UI was asked to 
provide the total number of full-time and part-time employees for its Florida subsidiaries, their 
average salary, and average salary percentage increases for all Florida managerial and non- 
managerial employees through September 2006. According to the information provided, the 
historical average salary increases for all Florida Employees from 2001 to 2005 has been 4.51%: 
UI realized a net reduction of eight total Florida employees from 2005 to June 2006. The total 
average salaries from 2005 to 2006 increased $74,616; however, we note that the total requested 
pro forma salary increases in UI’s current docketed rate cases in Florida is $332,883. If the 
salary increases for all Florida employees were limited to an across the board increase of the 
4.51% historical five-year average, the pro forma salary increases for all of UI’s current docketed 
cases would be $105,776. 

From the information provided by UI, we are unable to attribute the 2006 employee 
changes to the respective pro forma salary increases in the UI docketed cases. The utility has the 
burden of proving that its costs are reasonable. See, Florida Power Corn. v. Cresse, 413 So. 2d 
1187, 1191 (1982). We find that UI has not met its burden of proof of showing how the 
employee changes from 2005 to 2006 affect the respective rate cases. 

On January 18, 2007, the utility hand delivered a two-page document reflecting the title 
and duties of two new employees. However, this document did not contain the annual salary for 
these two employees nor did it show the utility’s calculation of how their respective salaries are 
allocated to the Ul’s Florida subsidiaries. Further, the utility has not provided any information 
regarding any other employee changes from July 1,2006 to the present. 

As such, with the exception of Sandalhaven6 (a negative pro forma salary adjustment of 
$573), we find that the requested pro forma salary increases in UI‘s other respective rate cases 
are excessive. We note that the historical 5-year average salary increase of 4.51% is 177 basis 
points above our 2006 Price Index of 2.74%. With the exception of Sandalhaven, pro forma 
salary increases in all of UI’s respective cases shall be limited to the 4.51% above the 2005 
historical salary amounts. We have previously limited pro forma salaries adjustments to a 
utility’s historical average salary increases.’ Thus, Lake Placid’s salaries and wages shall be 
decreased by $705 for water and $749 for wastewater. Accordingly, pensions and benefits shall 
be reduced by $48 for water and $52 for wastewater, respectively, and payroll taxes shall be 
reduced by $78 and $96 for water and wastewater, respectively. 

Docket No. 060285-SU, In re: Auulication for increase in wastewater rates in Charlotte Countv bv Utilities. Inc. of 
Sandalhaven. ’ By Order No. PSC-05-0624-PAA-WS, issued June 7, 2005, in Docket No. 040450-WS, In re: Auulication for rate 
increase in Martin Countv bv Indiantown Comuanv. Inc., the Commission limited pro forma salaries to the utility’s 
actual historical average wage increases of 3%. 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 060260-WS 
PAGE 14 

Taxes Other Than Income 

We have reviewed Lake Placid’s operating income and believe that one adjustment is 
appropriate. The utility reflected test year RAFs of $1,102 for water and $1,715 for wastewater. 
Based on our review, these amounts do not reflect 4.5% of test year revenues. To correct this, 
RAFs shall be increased by $931 for water and $1,451 for wastewater. 

Rate Case ExDense 

The utility included in its MFRs an estimate of $131,261 for current rate case expense. 
Our staff requested an update of the actual rate case expense incurred, with supporting 
documentation, as well as the estimated amount to complete the case. On November 22, 2006, 
the utility submitted a revised estimated rate case expense through completion of the PAA 
process of $171,859. The components ofthe estimated rate case expense are as follows: 

Legal and Filing Fees 

MFR 
Estimated 

5 1.000 

Consultant Fees - VK 18,032 

Consultant Fees - Seidman 5,000 

WSC In-house Fees 

Various Office Temp Fees 

Travel - WSC 

41,600 

0 

3,200 

Miscellaneous 12,000 

Notices 429 

Total Rate Case Expense 

Additional 
Actual Estimated 

16,42 I 48,500 

18,03 1 0 

2,194 3,025 

15,919 28,242 

1,830 19,431 

0 3,200 

509 11,491 

- 88 - 378 

szL522$114.267 

Total 
66,921 

18,03 1 

5,819 

44,161 

21,261 

3,200 

12,000 

466 

$171.859 

Pursuant to Section 367.081(7), F.S., we shall determine the reasonableness of rate case 
expense and shall disallow all rate case expense determined to be unreasonable. We have 
examined the requested actual expenses, supporting documentation, and estimated expenses as 
listed above for the current rate case. Based on our review, several adjustments are necessary to 
the revised rate case expense estimate. 

The first adjustment relates to costs incurred to correct deficiencies in the MFR filing. 
Based on a review of the invoices from the utility’s consultants and the WSC employees, a 
combined amount of $2,074 was billed for correcting the MFR deficiencies and revising the 
utility’s filing. The amount associated with deficiency corrections ($571) was easily identified in 
the consultants’ invoices. However, the invoices and the documentation provided for WSC 
employees did not provide sufficient detail to specifically identify work done on corrections. We 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 060260-WS 
PAGE 15 

estimated the deficiency corrections by removing invoice amounts during the months of June 
through August when the comections were in progress. This amounted to $1,503 for WSC 
employees. We have previously disallowed rate case expense associated with correcting MFR 
deficiencies because of duplicate filing costs.’ Accordingly, $2,074 ($571 + $1,503) shall be 
removed as duplicative and unreasonable rate case expense. 

The second adjustment relates to the utility’s estimated legal fees to complete the rate 
case. The utility’s counsel estimated 150 hours or $41,250 in fees plus $6,000 in expenses to 
complete the rate case. A list of tasks to complete the case was provided by legal counsel, but no 
specific amount of time associated with each item. Counsel provided only a total number of 
hours and the total cost. While the descriptions of the activities or tasks appeared reasonable, we 
have no basis to determine whether the individual hours estimated were reasonable. Upon 
review of these requested legal fees and expenses, these estimates reflect an overstatement. As 
noted in the background, UI currently has ten pending rate cases with this Commission. In eight 
out of the ten rate cases, the same 150 hour amount to complete was submitted for the estimated 
processing of each of the cases. Although the estimate to complete did not indicate the period of 
time it included, Commission staff made the assumption it included November 2006 through 
February 2007. This would allow time for reviewing the recommendation, attending the agenda 
conference, reviewing the Commission’s PAA order, and submitting the appropriate customer 
notice and tariffs for approval. Commission staff analyzed the reasonableness of this estimated 
time to complete each of these cases. Using the estimated amount of time to complete of four 
months for each of the eight rate cases, the legal office would have to work over 11 hours each 
day, including all holidays and all weekends. This would be exclusive work on just these cases. 
However, we are aware of numerous other pending dockets, including the other two remaining 
UI rate cases, and undocketed projects also being worked on by this legal firm. Further, when 
the recognized holidays and weekends are removed, this firm would require work of 
approximately 18 hours everyday exclusively of these eight rate cases. We do not believe this is 
a reasonable assumption. 

It is the utility’s burden to justify its requested costs. 40 hours is a reasonable amount of 
time to respond to data requests, conference with the client and consultants, review staffs 
recommendation, travel to agenda, and attend to miscellaneous post-PAA matters. This is 
consistent with hours allowed for completion in the 2004 Labrador Utilities, Inc. (Labrador) rate 
case.’ This amounts to $1 1,000 of rate case expense, a reduction of $30,250. 

Further, there was no breakdown provided of the $6,000 in disbursements required for 
legal counsel to complete the case. Thus, this amount is unsupported. However, Commission 
staff calculated a travel allowance. A reasonable cost for one person traveling from Altamonte 
Springs to Tallahassee, including meals, vehicle mileage and one day’s lodging is $489 in this 

* See Order No. PSC-05-0624-PAA-WS, issued Jun 7, 2005, in Docket No. 040450-WS, In re: Auulication for rate 
increase in Martin Countv bv lndiantown Comanv. Inc.; and Order No. PSC-01-0326-FOF-SU, issued February 6,  
2001, in Docket No. 991643-SU, In Re: Amlication for increase in wastewater rates in Seven Surines Svstem in 
Pasco Couutv bv Aloha Utilities. Inc. ’ See Order No. PSC-O4-1281-PAA-WS, issued December 28, 2004, in Docket No. 030443-WS, In re: Amlication 
f o z t e  increase in Pasco Countv bv Labrador Utilities. Inc. 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 060260-WS 
PAGE 16 

case. We note this amount is greater than the amount of travel expense this Commission allowed 
for this law firm in the 2004 Labrador rate case m, as well as recent rate cases recently 
brought before this Commission. However, we realize the legislative session will have started 
and the hotel rates will increase. Based on our analysis, we calculated travel expenses of $489, 
using the current state mileage rate (503 miles x $.455 = $224), hotel rates from websites ($200), 
and a meal allowance ($65). Therefore, $489 is the appropriate travel expense in this docket. In 
addition to travel expense, Commission staff calculated an amount for miscellaneous 
disbursements. Staff added the actual and unbilled legal disbursements less the filing fee, 
divided by eight, the number of months represented by the data, then multiplied by two, the time 
remaining until the agenda. Thus, $1,236 is a reasonable amount for miscellaneous 
disbursements and disbursements shall be decreased by $4,275 ($6,000 - $489 - $1,236). 
Accordingly, rate case expense shall be decreased by $34,525 ($30,250 + $4,275). 

The third adjustment relates to the utility's estimated consultant fees for Mr. Seidman to 
complete the rate case. Mr. Seidman estimated 24 hours or $3,000 plus $25 in expenses to 
complete the rate case. Specifically, Mr. Seidman estimated 20 hours to assist with and respond 
to data requests and four hours to prepare for and attend the agenda. We find that four hours is a 
reasonable amount of time to prepare for and attend the agenda for this docket. This is consistent 
with the hours allowed for completion by the Commission in the Indiantown Company, Inc. and 
the Mid-County Services, Inc. rate cases." However, we are aware only of one subsequent data 
request from OPC regarding the used and usehl percentage. We find that no more than two 
hours at $125 per hour is reasonable for this data request. Therefore, rate case expense shall be 
decreased by $2,250 (18 hours x $125). 

The fourth adjustment relates to the 491 hours and $26,267 of estimated costs to 
complete this case by WSC employees. As of the November 22, 2006 date of the updated rate 
case expense, the audit was complete and there were no data requests outstanding. The utility 
failed to provide any detailed documentation of what tasks were involved in its estimate to 
complete the case for each employee. The utility simply stated that the $26,267 was to assist 
with data requests and audit facilitation. The hours needed to complete data requests and audit 
facilitation was not broken down to estimate the hours needed to complete each item. In 
addition, there were no timesheets provided to show actual hours worked. Therefore, we have no 
basis to determine whether the individual hours estimated were reasonable. As discussed below, 
it is the utility's burden to justify its requested costs. Thus, the utility's requested expense of 
$26,267 shall be removed in its entirety. In those cases where rate case expense has not been 
supported by detailed documentation, it has been our practice to disallow some portion or 
remove all unsupported amounts." 

lo Order No. PSC-05-0624-PAA-WS, issucd June 7, 2005, in Docket No. 040450-WS, In re: Amlication for 
rate increase in Martin Countv bv Indiantown Corn any. Inc. 
Order No. PSC-04-0819-PAA-SU, issucd August 23, 2004, in Docket No. 030446-SU, In re: Amlication for rate 
increase in Pinellas Countv bv Mid-Countv Services. Inc. 
" See Order No. PSC-94-0075-FOF-WS. issued January 21.1994 in Docket No. 921261-WS, Inre: ADElication for . .  
a Rye Increase in Lee Countv bv Harbor Utilities ComDanv. Inc.; Order No. PSC-96-0629-FOF-WS, issued May 
10, 1996, in Docket No. 95051S-WS, In re: Amlication for staff-assisted rate case in Martin Countv bv Laniaer 
Enternrises of America. Inc.; and Order No. PSC-96-0860-FOF-SU, issued July 2, 1996, in Docket No. 950967-SU, 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 060260-WS 
PAGE 17 

It is the utility's burden to justify its requested costs. Florida Power Corn. v. Cresse, 413 
So. 2d 1187, 1191 (Fla. 1982). Further, the Commission has broad discretion with respect to 
allowance of rate case expense. It would constitute an abuse of discretion to automatically award 
rate case expense without reference to the prudence of the costs incurred in the rate case 
proceedings. Meadowbrook Util. Svs.. Inc. v. FPSC, 518 So. 2d 326, 327 (Fla. 1" DCA 1987), 
review denied by 529 So. 2d 694 (Fla. 1988). 

The fifth adjustment relates to WSC expenses for the temporary office workers, Office 
Team. The utility did not include this expense in its MFRs; however, in its update, $20,000 was 
estimated to assist with data and audit requests. The hours needed to complete data and audit 
requests was not broken down to estimate the hours needed to complete each item. Therefore, 
we have no basis to determine whether the individual hours estimated were reasonable, although 
as mentioned above, the estimated hours appear to be excessive. As discussed above, it is the 
utility's burden to justify its requested costs. The utility indicated that it had incurred $568 in 
expenses for Office Team, and provided invoices in support of this total. We find that the 
additional $19,432 estimated by Lake Placid is excessive, given the number of hours the utility 
estimated for the WSC employees, consultants and law firm to complete the case. Therefore, 
rate case expense shall be decreased by $19,432. 

The sixth adjustment addresses WSC travel expenses. In its MFRs, the utility estimated 
$3,200 for travel. We find that a reasonable cost for one person traveling round trip from 
Chicago to Tallahassee, airfare, car rental, parking and lodging is $750. This was the amount of 
travel expense we allowed for WSC in the Labrador rate case. However, we do not believe that 
a WSC employee will attend the agenda conference. In eight out of the ten UI current rate 
dockets currently before this Commission, the utilities have consistently requested this travel. In 
seven out of nine dockets decided at previous agenda conferences, we have allowed this travel 
expense from Chicago. No WSC employee has attended any previous agenda conference for any 
of the seven dockets. We do not believe this docket would warrant a WSC employee attending 
the agenda conference. Therefore, no travel expense is allowed. Accordingly, rate case expense 
shall be decreased by $3,200. 

The seventh adjustment relates to WSC expenses for FedEx Corporation (FedEx), copies 
and other miscellaneous costs. In its MFRs, the utility estimated $12,000 for these items. In 
support of this expense, the utility provided only $577 in costs from FedEx invoices for services 
through October 16,2006. There was no breakdown or support for the remaining $1 1,423. Staff 
is also concerned with the amount of requested costs for FedEx expense. UI has requested and 
received authorization from this Commission to keep its records outside the state in Illinois. This 
is pursuant to Rule 25-30.1 lo@)@), F.A.C. However, when a utility receives this authorization, 
it is required to reimburse the Commission for the reasonable travel expense incurred by each 
Commission representative during the review and audit of the books and records. Further, these 
costs are not included in rate case expense or recovered through rates. By Order No. PSC-93- 
1713-FOF-SU, p. 19, issued November 30, 1993, in Docket No. 921293-SU, In Re: Aoolication 

In re: ADDlication for staff-assisted rate case in Hiphlands Countv bv Fairmount Utilities. the 2"'. Inc. Staff notes 
that, in all ofthcse cases, the Commission removed the entire unsupported amounts. 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 060260-WS 
PAGE 18 

for a Rate Increase in Pinellas Countv bv Mid-County Services. Inc., we found that the utility 
also requested recovery of the actual travel costs it paid for the Commission auditors. Because 
the utility’s books are maintained out of state, the auditors had to travel out of state to perfom 
the audit. We have consistently disallowed this cost in rate case expense.’2 The requested 
amount of shipping costs in this rate case directly relates to the records being retained out of 
state. The utility typically ships its MFRs, answers to data request, etc. to its law firm located in 
central Florida. Then the documents are submitted to this Commission. We do not believe that 
the ratepayers should bear the related costs of having the records located out of state. This is a 
decision of the shareholders of the utility, and therefore, they shall bear the related costs. 
Therefore, rate case expense shall be decreased by $12,000. 

In summary, the utility’s revised rate case expense shall be decreased by $101,239 for 
MFR deficiencies, and for unsupported and unreasonable rate case expense. The appropriate 
total rate case expense is $70,620. A breakdown of rate case expense is as follows: 

Legal and Filing Fee 

Consultant Fees - VK 

Consultant Fees- Seidman 

WSC In-house Fees 

Various Office TempFees 

WSC Travel 

Miscellaneous 

Notices 

Total Rate Case Expense 

Annual Amortization 

MFR 
Estimated 
$51,000 

18,032 

5,000 

4 1,600 

0 

3,200 

12,000 

429 

%llL26L 

w 

Utility Revised 
Actual &Estimated 

$66,921 

18,032 

5,819 

44,161 

2 1,262 

3,200 

12,000 

466 

%121.811! 

Commission 
Adiusments 

($36,794) 

2,180 

(2,250) 

(29,745) 

(1 9,432) 

(3,200) 

(1 2,000) 

0 

($101.2391 

w 

Total 
$30,127 

20,212 

3,569 

14,416 

1,830 

0 

0 

466 

bliutia 

liLui22 

In its MFRs, the utility requested total rate case expense of $131,261, which amortized 
over four years would be $32,815. The utility actually included in its MFRs $14,513 and 
$18,302 for rate case expense in the test year for water and wastewater, respectively. Thus rate 
case expense shall be decreased by $6,745 for water and $8,415 for wastewater, respectively. 

‘’ Order No. 25821, issued February 27, 1991, in Docket No. 910020-WS, In re: Petition for rate increase in Pasco 
Countv bv Utilities. Inc. of Florida: and Order No. 20066, issued September 26, 1988, in Docket No. 870981-WS, 
re: Audication of Miles Grant Water and Sewer Comanv for an increase in water and sewer rates in Martin 
countv. 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 060260-WS 
PAGE 19 

Test Year Oueratine Income 

As shown on Schedules 3-A and 3-B, after applying the adjustments, the test year net 
operating income before any revenue increase is $6,469 and ($3,219) for water and wastewater, 
respectively. The adjustments to operating income and expenses are shown on Schedule 3-C, 
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

Revenue Reauirement 

Lake Placid’s requested final rates are designed to generate annual revenues of $75,413 
and $142,314 for water and wastewater, respectively. These revenues exceed test year revenues 
by $30,017 (66.12%), and $71,902 (102.12%) for water and wastewater, respectively. 

Consistent with our determinations herein regarding the rate base, cost of capital, and 
operating income issues, we find it appropriate to approve rates that are designed to generate a 
water revenue requirement of $56,579 and a wastewater revenue requirement of $90,637. These 
revenues exceed our adjusted test year revenues of $9,375, or 19.86% for water and $18,591 or 
25.81% for wastewater. These revenue requirement amounts are shown on attached Schedules 
3-A and 3-B. These amounts will allow the utility the opportunity to recover its expenses and 
e m  an 7.50% return on its investment in water and wastewater rate base. 

RATES AND RATE STRUCTURE 

Rate Structures 

The current rate structures for the utility’s respective water and wastewater systems were 
approved in the utility’s last rate case. In that case, we approved a BFC/uniform gallonage 
charge rate structure for the water system. We also found that the BFC/gallonage charge rate 
structure was appropriate for the wastewater system, with the exception of DeeAnn Estates, a 70- 
unit condominium facility (plus clubhouse) that was served by a water source other than the 
utility. Because these customers’ water consumption data was not available, a flat monthly rate 
was approved for each condominium customer.” Each DeeAnn Estates resident is currently 
billed a flat rate of $23.51 per month for wastewater service. 

Our staff performed a detailed analysis of the utility’s billing data in order to evaluate 
various BFC cost recovery percentages, usage blocks, and usage block rate factors for the 
residential rate class. The goal of the evaluation was to select the rate design parameters that: 1) 
allow the utility to recover its revenue requirement; 2) equitably distribute cost recovery among 
the utility’s customers; and 3) implement, where appropriate, water conserving rate structures 
consistent with the Commission’s Memorandum of Understanding with the state’s five Water 
Management Districts. Based on our analysis, the average water consumption per residential 
customer is approximately 2,400 gallons (2.4 kgal) per month. Therefore, changing the utility’s 
water rate structure to a more aggressive inclining-block rate structure is unnecessary. 

” See Order No. PSC-96-0910-FOF-WS, issued July IS, 1996 in Docket No. 951027-WS, In re: Auulication for a 
rateincrease in Highlands CounW bv Lake Placid Utilities. Inc., pp. 11-12. 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 060260-WS 
PAGE 20 

The utility is located within the Southwest Florida Water Management District 
(SWFWMD or District). On January 9,2007, a public hearing was held at the headquarters of 
the SWFWMD. 1) 
rainfall data indicating that the deficits in several counties, including Highlands County, were 
categorized as critically abnormal; 2) all 16 counties within the District were experiencing 
drought or drought-like conditions; and 3) the Long Term Palmer Index indicating that all 16 
counties were experiencing severely abnormal conditions. Based upon the testimony, data, 
District staff recommendations and public comments, the Executive Director of the SWFWMD 
ordered that a Phase II Severe Water Shortage be declared for all ground and surface waters 
within the District’s 16 county area.I4 

Specific data presented at the hearing included but was not limited to: 

Ordinarily, one method our staff uses to make the rates more conservation-oriented is to 
shift some of the cost recovery from the BFC to the gallonage charge such that no more than 
40% of the costs are recovered through the BFC. Based on initial accounting allocations, the 
BFC in this case would recover approximately 42.1% of the costs. This results in a BFC 
reduction of almost $3 compared to the BFC prior to filing the case. However, we do not believe 
a reduction to the current BFC is appropriate due to the seasonality of the utility’s customer base 
- almost half of the bills are for consumption of 1 kgal or less. Instead, we find that the water 
BFC shall be set at 54.6%, which results in no change compared to the BFC prior to filing. 

The increase to the utility’s water system is less than 20%. Based on the declared water 
shortage in the SWFWMD, and our finding that the BFC remain unchanged from its level prior 
to filing this case, it is appropriate to place all of the revenue requirement increase into the 
gallonage charge. This results in a pattem of increasingly greater percentage price increases at 
increasing levels of consumption, which is consistent with how we typically sets water rates. 

Based on our initial accounting allocations, the wastewater system’s BFC would recover 
44% of the cost of service. However, due to the capital-intensive nature of wastewater systems, 
the BFC shall be set at 50%. 

Before the scheduled customer meeting in the instant case, our staff met with several 
representatives of the DeeAnn Estates Homeowners Association (DEHOA). During that 
meeting, customers expressed their concerns that the revenues from the flat rate structure were 
disproportionately great compared to the revenues generated by the remaining wastewater rates. 
The customers suggested that, rather than continuing to bill each individual customer a flat rate 
every month, the DEHOA be billed each month based on a BFCIgallonage charge rate structure. 
The DEHOA would pay the bill, and subsequently bill each resident an equal portion of the total 
bill. Each resident of DeeAnn Estates PeeAnn)  is a member of the DEHOA. 

Before approving a BFC/gallonage charge rate for DeeAnn Estates, we had to first 
determine whether the requisite water consumption data would be available to the utility each 
month. DeeAnn Estates receives water service from its own well, which is of sufficient size that 

Southwest Florida Water Management District, Order No. SWF 07-02, In re: Declaration of Water Shortage, pp. I 4  

1-5. 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 060260-WS 
PAGE 21 

monthly operating reports must be supplied to the Florida Department of Environmental 
Protection (DEP). Therefore, monthly consumption data is available. The utility may obtain this 
data in one of three ways: 1) directly reading the utility’s water well meter each month; 2) 
obtaining the data from DEP; or 3) obtaining the monthly meter readings from Short Utility 
Services, the well operator contracted by DeeAnn Estates. 

In its original recommendation filed February 1,2007, for the February 13, 2007, agenda 
conference, our staff recommended, among other things, that the wastewater rate structure for the 
customers of DeeAnn be changed from a flat rate per unit per month to a traditional BFC/general 
service gallonage charge rate structure. In addition, the homeowners’ association, rather than the 
individual customers, would become the single customer of record. The meter readings from 
DeeAnn’s dedicated water well would be used for wastewater billing. In an email to our staff 
dated February 12, 2007, the customers of DeeAnn Estates had reviewed staffs original 
recommendation and provided staff with additional information and comments which, they 
believed, would chan’ge staffs recommended wastewater rate design treatment of DeeAnn’s 
customers. 

The customers stated that each unit in DeeAnn Estates has a water service control switch 
plus an outside faucet to use as needed for car washing, shrub watering, etc. This results in a 
difference between water gallons pumped and gallons returned to the wastewater system. The 
customers also stated that Lake Grassy is the source of supply for the common area imgation. 
Based on these factors, the customers believe that each unit is essentially an individual home 
deserving the residential, rather than general service, gallonage charge. Finally, at the customer 
meeting and reiterated in the email, DeeAnn’s residents do not believe they should be charged a 
BFC “unless consideration is given for our added cost and over-head of the lift station.” 

Despite each DeeAnn resident having a separate outside faucet for some non-indoor 
needs, the residents nevertheless should be charged the general service gallonage charge. The 
differentiation between residential and general service gallonage charges is to recognize that 
while approximately 20% of residential metered water usage is returned to the wastewater 
system (mostly due to irrigation and pool needs), virtually 100% of general service metered 
water & returned to the system. DeeAnn’s 70 units are spread over 9 different buildings, and as 
previously stated, DeeAnn’s common area imgation needs are met by a nearby lake. Fully 
100% of the water pumped from the customers’ dedicated well may not be used for indoor 
purposes and returned to the wastewater system. Nevertheless, the percentage of pumped water 
for residential indoor use is closer to 100% than 80%. Therefore, we find that the general service 
gallonage charge is more appropriate for DeeAnn’s residents than the residential gallonage 
charge. 

Our staff researched prior cases to obtain guidance on the possible application of a bulk 
wastewater rate for the customers of DeeAnn Estates. In a 1984 case involving Martin Downs 
Utilities, Inc. and Martin County (County), the County was responsible for all water distribution 
beyond the point of delivery. We approved a BFC for Martin County that was based on 80% of 
the number of ERCs actually connected to the system plus the tariff-approved usage charge. The 
Order states, “The 20% reduction in the base facility charge reflects the savings to the utility in 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 060260-WS 
PAGE 22 

billing and bookkeeping, as well as the maintenance responsibility for the mains on the 
discharged side of the meter.”’5 In another case involving K W Resort Utilities Corporation, we 
recognized that in K W Resort’s prior rate case there were wastewater customers who owned 
their lift station. This Commission decided in that docket that the private lift station (PLS) 
customers should be charged the same BFC as other service classes, but that those customers 
should be charged only 80% of the gallonage charge to recognize the reduced costs of service to 
the PLS owners. The reduced cost of service stems fiom the PLS owners paying for their own 
electrical pumping power and maintenance of the lift station.I6 

We believe that the circumstances in the instant case match those circumstances from 
both prior cases referenced above. As discussed previously, we find that the homeowners’ 
association, rather than the individual customers, shall be the customer of record. This would 
reflect savings to the utility in billing and bookkeeping. Furthermore, because the customers 
own their lift station, there is a reduced cost to serve the customers because the customers, not 
the utility, are paying for the electrical pumping power and maintenance of the lift station. 
Therefore, we find that the appropriate wastewater rate structure for DeeAnn’s residents is a bulk 
rate BFC/gallonage charge rate structure. The BFC shall be based on 80% of the ERCs actually 
connected to the system, while the gallonage charge shall be set at 20% less than the general 
service wastewater gallonage charge to reflect the fact that DeeAnn pays for all costs associated 
with its lift station. The resulting gallonage charge for DeeAnn’s residents is slightly less than 
the residential gallonage charge. The bulk rate also gives consideration to DeeAnn’s residents 
for their added cost and over-head of the lift station. 

Our staff noticed during its analysis that the current gallonage charge for multi-residential 
service is equal to the gallonage charge for residential service. This is incorrect - the multi- 
residential service gallonage charge shall be set equal to the general service gallonage charge 
rate. This is to correctly reflect the anticipation that approximately 80% of residential water 
consumption is returned to the wastewater system, while approximately 100% of multi- 
residential and general service water consumption is returned to the wastewater system. 

Our staff obtained test year 2005 water flow data for DeeAnn Estates, and recalculated 
wastewater rates based on: 1) the application of the BFC/gallonage charge rate structure to all 
classes except for DeeAnn Estates; 2) the elimination of DeeAnn’s residential wastewater-only 
flat rates replaced by a bulk rate BFC/gallonage charge rate structure; and 3) the correction of the 
multi-residential gallonage charge so that it was equal to the general service gallonage rate. Our 
staff then calculated, by customer class and meter size, a comparison of typical bills based on 
average usage. The results, shown in Table 1 on the following page, indicate that the 71 
residents at DeeAnn Estates have been subsidizing the remaining 117 customers of the utility. 

’’ Order No. 17269, issued March 10, 1987 in Docket No. 840315-WS, In re: Auulication of Martin Downs 
Utilities. Inc.. for increase in water and sewer rates in Martin Countv. Florida, p. 3. 
l6 Order No. PSC-02-1165-PAA-SU, issued August 26, 2002 in Docket No. 020520-SU, In re: Comulaint bv Safe 
Harbor marina against K W Resort Utilities Corn. and request for new class of service for bulk wastewater rate in 
Monroe County, p. 3; Order No. 13862, issued November 19, 1984 in Docket No. 830388-S, In re: Amlication of 
Stock Island Utilitv Comanv. Inc.. for increased sewer rates to its customers in Monroe C ountv. Florida, p. 3. 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 060260-WS 
PAGE 23 

TABLE 1 

REVISED WASTEWATER RATE STRUCTURE: 

Average Kgal Bill Under Current 
Customer Class Rate Structure Rate Structure 
Residential 5/8” 

Multi Resid 5iS” 
Gen Sew 1” 18.750 

(1) BFC under approved rate SMCNre is based on 34.1 ERCs [71 connections x 0.6 ERC per connection (for multi-family units) 

As shown on Schedule No. 3-B, the wastewater revenue requirement shall be increased 
by approximately 26%. As shown in Table 1, under the new wastewater rate structures, the 
average bill for a resident of DeeAnn Estates would decrease by 25 percent, while the average 
bills for all other customers would increase between 31% and 68%. The subsidization of the 
remaining wastewater customers by the residents of DeeAnn Estates represents a rate structure 
inequity. We believe that such inequities, when discovered, must be corrected. 

Based on the foregoing, we find the appropriate rate structure for the water system is a 
continuation of the current BFC/uniform gallonage charge rate structure. The residential 
wastewater-only flat rate structure shall be discontinued and replaced with a bulk wastewater rate 
based on a BFC/gallonage charge rate structure. The bulk customers’ BFC shall be based on 
80% of the number of equivalent residential connections actually connected to the system, while 
the gallonage charge shall be set at 80% of the general service gallonage charge. The traditional 
BFC/gallonage charge rate structure shall be continued for the remaining wastewater customers. 
The BFC cost recovery shall be set at 54.6% for the water system and 50% for the wastewater 
system. The multi-residential gallonage charge rate shall be set at an amount equal to the general 
service gallonage charge rate. 

Monthly Rates for Water and Wastewater Systems 

The appropriate revenue requirements are $56,579 for the water system and $90,637 for 
the wastewater system. Excluding miscellaneous service revenues of $398 for the water system 
and $0 for the wastewater system, the resulting revenues from monthly service $56,181 for the 
water system and $90,637 for the wastewater system. 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 060260-WS 
PAGE 24 

As previously discussed, the appropriate rate structure for the water system is a 
continuation of the cunent BFC/unifom gallonage charge rate structure. The residential 
wastewater-only flat rate structure shall be discontinued and replaced with a bulk wastewater rate 
based on a BFC/gallonage charge rate structure. The bulk customers’ BFC shall be based on 
80% of the number of equivalent residential connections actually connected to the system, while 
the gallonage charge shall be set at 80% of the general service gallonage charge. The traditional 
BFC/gallonage charge rate structure shall be continued for the remaining wastewater customers. 
The BFC cost recovery shall be set at 54.6% for the water system and 50% for the wastewater 
system. The multi-residential gallonage charge rate shall be set at an amount equal to the general 
service gallonage charge rate. 

Approximately 54.6% of the monthly service revenues for the water system (or $30,667) 
and 50% of the corresponding wastewater system revenues (or $45,304) are recovered through 
the base facility charges. Approximately 45.4% of the monthly service revenues for the water 
system (or $25,517) and 50% of the corresponding wastewater system revenues (or $45,327) 
represents revenue recovery through the consumption charges. 

Based on the foregoing, the appropriate rates for monthly service for the water and 
wastewater systems are shown on Schedules Nos. 4-A and 4-B, attached hereto. 

Four-Year Rate Reduction 

Section 367.0816, F.S., requires rates to be reduced immediately following the expiration 
of the four-year amortization period by the amount of the rate case expense previously included 
in the rates. The reduction will reflect the removal of revenues associated with the amortization 
of rate case expense and the gross-up for regulatory assessment fees. The decreased water and 
wastewater revenues will result in the rate reduction as shown approved on Schedule Nos. 4-A 
and 4-B, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

The utility shall file revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice to reflect the 
Commission-approved rates. The utility shall file revised tariffs and a proposed customer notice 
setting forth the lower rates and the reason for the reduction no later than one month prior to the 
actual date of the required rate reduction. The approved rates shall be effective for service 
rendered on or after the stamped approval date of the revised tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25- 
40.475(1), F.A.C. The rates shall not be implemented until our staff has approved the proposed 
customer notice. The utility shall provide proof of the date notice was given no less than ten 
days after the date of the notice. 

If the utility files this reduction in conjunction with a price index or pass-through rate 
adjustment, separate data shall be filed for the price index and/or pass-through increase or 
decrease, and for the reduction in the rates due to the amortized rate case expense. 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 060260-WS 
PAGE 25 

Miscellaneous Service Charges 

Miscellaneous service charges were approved for Lake Placid in 1993, and have not 
changed since that date. Similar charges have been the standard charge in other cases since at 
least 1990 - a period of 16 years. We find that these charges shall be updated to reflect current 
costs. Lake Placid shall be allowed to increase its water and wastewater miscellaneous service 
charges from $15 to $21 for normal hours and from $15 to $42 for after hours, and to modify its 
Premises Visit (in lieu of disconnection) charge. If both water and wastewater services are 
provided, a single charge is appropriate unless circumstances beyond the control of the utility 
requires multiple actions. The current and approved charges are shown below. 

Water Miscellaneous Service Charees 

Current Charges Commission ADDroved 

Initial Connection 
Normal Reconnection 
Violation Reconnection 
Premises Visit (in lieu of disconnection) 
Premises Visit 

Normal Hrs 
$15 
$15 

After Hrs Normal Hrs After Hrs 
NIA $21 NIA 
NIA $2 1 $42 

$15 NIA $21 $42 
$10 NIA NIA NIA 
NIA NIA $2 1 $42 

Wastewater Miscellaneous Service Charges 

Current Charges Staff Recommended 

Normal Hrs M e r  Hrs Normal Hrs After Hrs 
Initial Connection S15 NIA $2 1 N/A 
Normal Reconnection $15 NIA $2 1 $42 
Violation Reconnection Actual Cost NIA Actual Cost Actual Cost 
Premises Visit (in lieu of disconnection) $10 N/A NIA NIA 
Premises Visit NIA NIA $21 $42 

The general industry-wide miscellaneous service charges have not been updated in over 
16 years and costs for fuel and labor have risen substantially since that time. Further, our price 
index has increased approximately 60% in that period of time. We have expressed concern with 
miscellaneous service charges that fail to compensate utilities for the cost incurred. By Order 
No. PSC-96-1320-FOF-WS, issued October 30, 1996, involving Southern States Utilities Inc., 
we expressed concern that miscellaneous service charges were eight years old and could not 

17 

. .  
” Docket No. 950495-WS, In Re: Auwlicahon for rate increase and increase in service availabilitv charges bv 
Southern States Utilities. Inc. for Oranee-Osceola Utilities. Inc. in Osceola Countv. and in Bradford. Brevard, 
Charlotte. Citrus. Clav. Collier. Duval, Highlands. Lake. Lee. Marion. Martin. Nassau. Orange. Osceola. Pasco, 
Putnam Seminole. St. Johns. St. Luck. Volusia. and Washnmon Counties. 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 060260-WS 
PAGE 26 

possibly cover current costs, and directed staff to examine whether miscellaneous service 
charges should be indexed in the future and included in index applications. Currently, 
miscellaneous service charges may be indexed if requested in price index applications pursuant 
to Rule 25-30.420, Florida Administrative Code. However, few utilities request their 
miscellaneous service charges be indexed. By Order No. PSC-06-0684-PAA-WS, issued August 
8, 2006,’’ and by Order No. PSC-05-0776-TRF-WS, issued July 26, 2005,’’ we approved a $20 
charge for connection and reconnections during normal hours and a $40 after hours charge. 
Therefore, a $21 charge is reasonable and is cost based. 

In summary, the utility’s miscellaneous service charges for normal hours of $21 and after 
hours charges of $42, are hereby approved because the increased charges are cost-based, 
reasonable, and consistent with fees we have approved for other utilities. The utility shall file a 
proposed customer notice to reflect the charges approved herein. The approved charges shall be 
effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date of the tariff, pursuant to Rule 
25-30.475(1), F.A.C., provided the notice has been approved by Commission staff. Within ten 
days of the date the order is final, the utility shall provide notice of the tariff changes to all 
customers. The utility shall provide proof the customers have received notice within ten days 
after the date the notice was sent. 

Proof of Compliance with NARUC USOA 

To ensure that the utility adjusts its books in accordance with OUT decision, Lake Placid 
shall provide proof, within 90 days of the issuance of the Consummating Order, that the 
adjustments for all the applicable National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners’ 
(NARUC) Uniform System of Accounts (USOA) primary accounts have been made. 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Lake Placid Utilities, Inc.’s 
application for increased water and wastewater rates is granted to the extent set forth in the body 
of this Order. It is further 

ORDERED that each of the findings made in the body of this Order are hereby approved 
in every respect. It is further 

ORDERED that all matters contained herein, whether set forth in the body of this Order 
or in the attachments and schedules attached hereto, are incorporated herein by reference. It is 
further 

ORDERED that Lake Placid Utilities, Inc. shall file revised water and wastewater tariff 
sheets and a proposed customer notice to reflect the approved water and wastewater rates shown 
on Schedule Nos. 4-A and 4-B. It is further 

:d Docker 050587-WS, In re. ADDlicanon for staff-assisted rare case UI Charlone Countv bv MSM Unlihcs. LLC. 
l 9  Docker No. 050369-TW-WS, In re: Reauest for aDoro\.al of change in meter mstallation fees and Drovosed 

~ ~ ~~~~ 

chanees in miscellaneous services charges in Pasco Cou& bv Mad Hatter Utilitv. Inc. 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 060260-WS 
PAGE 27 

ORDERED that the tariffs shall be approved upon our staffs verification that the tariffs 
are consistent with our decision herein. It is further 

ORDERED that the approved rates shall be effective for service rendered on or after the 
stamped approval date of the revised tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. It is 
further 

ORDERED that the approved water and wastewater rates shall not be implemented until 
our staff has approved the proposed customer notice. It is further 

ORDERED that Lake Placid Utilities, Inc. shall provide proof of the date notice was 
given no less than ten days after the date of the notice. It is firther 

ORDERED that Lake Placid Utilities, Inc. is hereby authorized to charge the rates and 
charges are set forth in the body of this Order. It is further 

ORDERED that Lake Placid Utilities, Inc. shall be authorized to revise its miscellaneous 
service charges as set forth herein. It is further 

ORDERED that Lake Placid Utilities, h c .  shall file a proposed customer notice to reflect 
the approved miscellaneous service charges. It is further 

ORDERED that the approved miscellaneous service charges shall be effective for service 
rendered on or after the stamped approval date of the tariff, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), 
F.A.C., provided the notice has been approved by our staff. It is further 

ORDERED that within ten days of the date the order is final, Lake Placid Utilities, Inc. 
shall provide notice of the tariff changes regarding its miscellaneous service charges to all 
customers. The utility shall provide proof the customers have received notice within ten days 
after the date that the notice was sent. It is further 

ORDERED that the decrease in rates shall become effective immediately following the 
expiration of the four-year rate case expense recovery period, pursuant to Section 367.0816, F.S. 
The utility shall file revised tariffs and a proposed customer notice setting forth the lower rates 
and the reason for the reduction no later than one month prior to the actual date of the required 
rate reduction. It is further 

ORDERED that the approved rates shall be effective for service rendered on or after the 
stamped approval date of the revised tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. It is 
further 

ORDERED that the rates shall not be implemented until our staff has approved the 
proposed customer notice. The utility shall provide proof of the date notice was given no less 
than ten days after the date of the notice. It is further 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 060260-WS 
PAGE 28 

ORDERED that if the utility files this reduction in conjunction with a price index or pass- 
through rate adjustment, separate data shall be filed for the price index and/or pass-through 
increase or decrease, and for the reduction in the rates due to the amortized rate case expense. It 
is further 

ORDERED that the increased rates and charges approved herein shall be effective for 
service rendered on or after the stamped approved date on the revised tariff sheets, in accordance 
with Rule 25-30.475(1), Florida Administrative Code, provided the customers have received 
notice. It is further 

ORDERED that the approved rates and charges shall not be implemented until our staff 
has approved the proposed customer notice. The utility shall provide proof of the date notice 
was given no less than 10 days are the date of the notice. It is further 

ORDERED that our staff shall approve the revised tariff sheets upon staffs verification 
that the tariffs are consistent with our decision. It is further 

ORDERED that if the revised tariff sheets are filed and approved, the tariff sheets shall 
become effective on or after the stamped approval date. It is further 

ORDERED that Lake Placid Utilities, Inc. shall provide proof, within 90 days of the final 
order issued in this docket, that the adjustments for all the applicable NARUC USOA primary 
accounts have been made. It is further 

ORDERED that the provisions of this Order, issued as proposed agency action, shall 
become final and effective upon the issuance of a Consummating Order unless an appropriate 
petition, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code, is received by 
the Office of Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399- 
0850, by the close of business on the date set forth in the "Notice of Further Proceedings" 
attached hereto. It is further 

ORDERED that if no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed 
agency action issues files a protest within twenty-one days of the issuance of the order, a 
Consummating Order will be issued. However, the docket shall remain open for Commission 
staffs verification that the revised tariff sheets and customer notice have been filed by the utility 
and approved by staff. 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 060260-WS 
PAGE 29 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 3rd day of Auril. 2007. 

Commission Clerk 

( S E A L )  

KEF 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida 
Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders 
that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and 
time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an 
administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought. 

As identified in the body of this order, our action herein, except for the four-year rate 
reduction, and proof of adjustment of books and records, is preliminary in nature. Any person 
whose substantial interests are affected by the action proposed by this order may file a petition 
for a formal proceeding, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code. 
This petition must be received by the Office of Commission Clerk, at 2540 Shumard Oak 
Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on April 24. 2007. If such 
a petition is filed, mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis. If mediation is 
conducted, it does not affect a substantially interested person's right to a hearing. In the absence 
of such a petition, this order shall become effective and final upon the issuance of a 
Consummating Order. 

Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the issuance date of this order is 
considered abandoned unless it satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the 
specified protest period. 



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0287-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO, 060260-WS 
PAGE 30 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action in this matter may request: 
(1) reconsideration of the decision by filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, 
Office of Commission Clerk within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of this order in the form 
prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administrative Code; or (2) judicial review by the Florida 
Supreme Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the First District Court of 
Appeal in the case of a water or wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, 
Office of Commission Clerk and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the 
appropriate court. This filing must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this 
order, pursuant to Rule 9.1 10, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal must 
be in the form specified in Rule 9.9OO(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 060260-WS 
PAGE 3 1 

2 

Attachment A 
Page 1 of 2 

Demand 91 gpm 
a Maximum Day (131,000 gpd) 
b 5 Max Day Average (76,600 gpd) 
c Average Daily Flow (25,584 gpd) 

91 gprn 
53 gpm 
18 gpm 

Lake Placid Utilities Inc. of Florida 
Water Treatment System Without Storage 

Used and Useful Analysis 

I 
' 3 I Excessive Unaccounted for Water = a-b 

I a Total Unaccounted for Water (26.92%) 
b 10% of Average Daily Flow 

1 1 I Firm Reliable Capacity I 200gpm 
I I 

3.04 gpm 
4.84 gpm 
1.80 gpm , 

4 

5 

Required Fire Flow 500 gpm 

Growth = ((2/5a) X 5b X 5 yrs) 9.4 gpm 
a Average Test Year Customers 243 ERCs 
b Annual Customer Growth 5 

"Peak Factor 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 060260-WS 
PAGE 32 

1 Permitted Capacity (AADF) 

2 Demand (AADF) 

Attachment A 
Page 2 of 2 

90,000 gpd 

15,597 gpd 

Lake Placid Utilities Inc. of Florida 
Wastewater Treatment System 

Used and Useful Analysis 

3 Excessive Infiltration and Inflow (%I) 
a Water demand per ERC 
b AADF per ERC 

0 gpd 
70.6 gpd 
48.7 gpd 

5 Used and Useful = (2 - 3 + 4)/1 18.68% 
Staff recommended 30.46% 

Note - Staff recommends that the used and useful percentage (30.46%) approved in the utility’s 
last rate case in Order No. PSC-96-0910-FOF-WS be used because of the age of the system and 
the limited growth possibilities for the service area. 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 060260-WS 
PAGE 33 

Lake Placid Utilitia, Inc  

Schedule of Wabr Rate Baw 

TestYerEnded IU311w 

I Plant in Service 

2 Utilily land & Land Rights 

4 Non-used and Useful Componenls 

5 Accumulated Oepreciation 

6 ClAC 

1 Amrtimtim of CIAC 

8 Acquisition Adjusmnt 

9 Aecum A m n  of Acq Adjustmmt 

10 Wocking Capital Allowance 

11  0 t h  

12 Ratellase 

SrhedulcNa. I-A 

Dak.9 No. 060260-WS 

(548.968) 

SO 

so 

so 

($14.241) 

$0 

5311.064 

52.707 

so 

($106.628) 

(589,4401 

$39,772 

SC 

S I  

$3.181 

&lBsiz 



Y
 

3 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 060260-WS 
PAGE 35 

Lake Placld Utllitles, Inc. 
AdJustments to Rate Base 
Test Year Ended 12/31/05 

Schedule No. I -C  
Docket No. 060260-WS 

I 

' ,  ,..,, 

Watqr Wastewater 
: . ?  1 (I . 

. .  . . , '  : .  . , .  
"i ~ p l a n a t k o  

. ', . . . . . ,  

1 
2 
3 

Plant In Service 
Unsupported Plant Additions (AF-1) 
To reflect approprlate amount of historical plant 
To adjust for unsupported Pro Forma Plant 
Reflect appropriate WSC rate base allocation. 
Reflect appropriate UIF rate base allocation. 

Total 

Non-used and Useful 
To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment 

Accumulated Deoreciation 
Unrecorded ND (AF-2) 
Reflect appropriate UlF rate base allocation. 
To adjust for unsupported Pro Forma Plant 

Total 

Accum Amort of Aca Adiustment 
Remove Accum Amort of Acq Adj 

Total 

Worklna CaDital 

($14,150) 
$0 

($22.424) 
$197 

[$12.5911 
I$48.968) 

($4,555) 
$7.350 

($17,036) 
1$14.241) 

($3,093) 
$17,900 
($1.343) 

$308 

&z&liz4 

($4.424) 
($7.745) 

$30 
!&ua 



XdWO 

Xdm.9 

%SYI I 

Ym-0 
Xm-Z 

%iL9 

Xm-0 

XW9 

XLL I I 

YWO 

XdWZ 

%IS9 

m 
m 
m'1s 
E9t%S 

M 
SS'IlS 

Z61'LZIS 

m 
Cmm 
OS 

ZL6'59IS 

M 
SCL'OZS 

ZOL'9ZZS 

rn 
iis 
M 
OS 

os 
M 
os 

GEmTm 
m 
M 
zZP'L8L'MS 

M 
WO'LKIIS 

EOtWO~PZIS 



a
8

 
c
 

w
 
e. 

N
 

c
 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS 

PAGE 38 
DOCKET NO. 060260-WS 

Lake Placid Utilities Inr. 
St.teme"t or W.Ef.?WPtel 
OpmtiO"* 

T M t Y u r  Ended IU31105 

ScbeduloNo.3-B 

h k r l  No. 060zM)-WS 

I Opnting Rw~."M: m.362 s142.314 

Opmtimg Exprnsa 

2 Opmticm & Maintenam 552.576 $75.123 

3 kpnciation s13,194 $13224 

4 Amonintion 5529 so 

5 Taxes Olha Than lncom $5,271 $8,619 

6 Incorn: Taxes w 

7 Tot.1 Oprmtimg Expense m.529 s124.496 

8 0pcr.ting Inmnr w&! SLLSlg 

9 Rate Bise zZL&?!2 

10 htrarueturn m ax% 

522,147 

$30 

($529) 

$3.348 

UCgl 

B8.W 

a 

$ZQg w.m 
25.81% 

$63.617 $63,617 

51,422 $7,422 

so $0 

58282 $837 $9.1 18 

0 &@! 

m.262 rn ,W,m 

LsL219) w z&2 

u!s!B w 

A!E4 m 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 060260-WS 
PAGE 39 

~ ~ 

Lake Placid Utlllties, Inc. 
AdJuotmcnt to Opcratlng Income 

Tat  Year Ended lWllo5 

Explanstlon 

I 
2 

Remove wquested final revenue increase 

To reflect the appropriate amount of annualized revenues. 

Total 

inlenance E X D ~ S C  

I 
2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

To properly record the utiliws mise exp (AF-6) 

Adjushnent to R o f o m  Salaries and Benefiu 

Adjushncnt to Rale Case Expense 

To reflect the appropriate WSC allocated expenses. 

To reflect the a p p m ~ a t c  UIF allocated expenses. 

Adjurtmcnt for excessive accounted for water 

Total 

Pareelation Emmse -Net 

1 Unsupported Plant Additions (AF-I) 

2 Unrecorded ND (AF-2) 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

To adjust undmtaled DE (AF-8) 

To remove net depreciation on non-UBiU adjustment above 

Reflect appropriate WSC rate base allaeation. 

Reflect appropriate UIF rate base slloestion. 

To adjust for unsupported Pro Forma Plant 

Tom1 

Dxer Other Than Income 
RAFr on revcnuc adjustmmts above 

To adjust vnderrtatcd TOTI (AF-9) 

To the appropriate WSC allocated pmpmy 

1 

2 

3 

4 Adjurlment 10 Paymll Taxa  

xes. 

5 

6 
To rcflcct reduced propmy taxes an NU & U Propmy. 
To reflect appropriate TY RAFs 

Total 

Schedule3-C 

Docket No. 060260-WS 

Water 

($30.0 17) 

&&Q 

cS&2!&9 

$0 
($753) 

($6,745) 

$62 

5178 

($681) 

L$d.zUl 

($725) 

$371 

$1,311 

$0 

1612 

($764) 

w 
m 

($1,269) 

5468 

(54) 

($78) 
$0 

m 
$A2 

Wastewater 

($71,902) 

w 
fxuuu 

($2,606) 

($801) 

($8,415) 

$8 1 

$235 

$0 

4uaQ 

(1671) 
$306 

$527 

($8,206) 

$16 

$1,656 

rn 
awa 

($3,162) 

$2.064 

($6) 

(596) 
($589) 

w 
4saz 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 060260-WS 
PAGE 40 

Lake Plicld Utlllties, Inc. 

Water Monthly Servlce Rater 
Docket No. 060260- 

ws 
rest Year Ended 12/33/05 

Rates Commission Utility Commission Four-year 

Fillng laterlm Find Final Reduction 

Prior to Approved Requested Appr0"rd Kate 

fisideotinl. Multi-Reddentlal and 
S e w i e  

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size: 

518" x 314" 

%" 

1 '  

11m 
2" 

3" 

4 

6" 

$11.59 

$18.87 

$31.45 

$62.92 

$100.67 

$201.33 

$315.61 

$629.15 

$0.00 512.20 

$0.00 $18.30 

$0.00 $30.51 

$0.00 $61.01 

$0.00 $91.62 

160.00 $195.24 

$0.00 $305.06 

$0.00 $610.12 

$12.59 

$18.89 

$31.48 

$62.95 

$100.72 

$201.44 

$314.75 

$629.50 

$ 1.81 

$2.12 

$4.53 

$9.05 

$14.48 

$28.96 

$45.25 

$90.50 

Gallonage Charge, p a  1,000 Gallons $2.29 $0.00 $6.34 163.M $0.52 

3,000 Gsllons 
5,000 Gallons 
10,oOO Gallons 

T V D I P ~  Residential Bills 518" x 314" Meter 
$19.46 $0.00 $31.22 $23.51 

$24.04 $0.00 $43.90 $30.79 

535.49 $0.00 $75.60 $48.99 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 060260-WS 
PAGE 41 

Lake Placid Utllltln, Inc. 

Wastewater Monthly Service Rates 
Test Yesr Ended 1213lM5 

Ruidentlsl 
Bare Facility Charge : 

518" 
All atha mter sizcn 
DceAnn Estates (flu rate p a  unit) 

Gallonage Charge - Per I,W gallons 

(6,OW gallon cap) 

General s.rvlcc/MUlti-R~aldent~ 

Base Facility Charge by Meter Sile: 

518" x 314" 
314" 

1 

1-112" 

2* 

3" 

4" 

6" 

DeeAnn Estates HOA (bulk rate) 
Gallonage Charge (GSIMS), PO 1,000 
gallons 
Gallonage Charge - DscAnn Estalcn HOA 
(bulk rate) per 1 ,000 gallons 
Tvvoicsl Rerldenthl Bllls 98" x 314" Meter 
3,000 Gallons 
5,053 Gallons 
10,000 Gallons 
(Waatewatn Gallonage Cap - 6,053 Gallons) 

Rates commisslo" 
Prlor to Approved 

Flllng Interim 

$14.29 

$23.51 
.. 

62.59 

$14.29 
$21.39 

$35.70 

$71.37 

$114.20 

$228.39 

$356.86 

$7 13.74 
.. 

$3.10 

- 

1631.28 
$36.46 
$39.05 

$0.00 

$0.00 
_. 

$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$O.W 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
_. 

$0.00 

.. 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

Utllity 

Requested 
Find 

$15.41 

$25.35 
.. 

$12.10 

$15.41 
$23.11 

$38.52 

$77.04 

$123.27 

$246.53 

$385.21 

$770.41 
_. 

$14.52 

._ 

$58.97 
$88.01 

5102.53 

SCHEDULE 
NO, 4-B 
Docket No. 
060264-WS 

Commlrrloa Four-year 
Approved Rate 

Find Redualon 

$16.48 
$16.48 

_. 

$5.14 

$16.48 
$24.72 

$41.20 

$82.40 

$131.84 

$263.68 

$412.01 

$824.03 
$561.66 

$6.17 

$4.93 

531.90 
$42.18 
$47.32 

$1.88 
$1.88 

.. 

$0.59 

$1.88 

$2.82 

$4.71 

$9.41 

$15.06 

$30.12 

$47.06 

$94.13 
554.16 

$0.70 

$0.56 


